ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS

The Buffalo Bills Stadium Redevelopment
Erie County, New York

Background

The Buffalo Bills (“Team”), Western New York’s National Football League (“NFL”)
franchise team, currently plays its home games at Highmark Stadium (“Existing
Stadium?”), in the Town of Orchard Park, Erie County (“County”), New York. The
Existing Stadium is part of an approximately 183-acre complex (“Existing Stadium
Complex’) and includes a Team practice facility, administrative offices, and surface
parking areas. The Existing Complex is owned by the County and leased to the Erie
County Stadium Corporation (“ECSC”), which in turn subleases the Existing Stadium
Complex to the Team. West of Abbott Road, on approximately 100 acres of land, lies
the State University of New York (“SUNY?”) Erie Community College South Campus
(“ECC Campus”), one of three campuses associated with the County’s two-year
community college, which is chartered by SUNY. The eastern side of the ECC Campus
provides additional parking for the Existing Stadium Complex.

Although the Existing Stadium has undergone several rounds of capital maintenance and
upgrades over the years, it is approaching the end of its useful life, particularly in light
of changes in NFL stadium requirements over the last 50 years. The Team, ECSC, and
the County are parties to a 2013 Master Lease for the Existing Stadium Complex, which
expires on July 30, 2023. Following expiration, the Master Lease can be extended on a
year-to-year basis to allow for the development of a new stadium facility (“New
Stadium”) or to replace the Existing Stadium.

In considering the proposed design and location of the New Stadium, several project
alternatives were evaluated over nearly a decade from 2013 to 2022, which included
renovating the Existing Stadium (multiple renovation options were evaluated), building
a New Stadium (roofed, open air, and roof-ready were considered) adjacent to the
Existing Stadium in Orchard Park on the west side of Abbott Road (“Orchard Park Site”),
selecting a new location in the greater Buffalo area (“Downtown Alternative”), and
relocating the Bills to a new market. A socioeconomic memorandum dated October 2022
and prepared by Prospect Hill Consulting LLC (the “Socioeconomic Memao”)
summarizes each of the studies that have been completed to-date relative to the potential
construction of a New Stadium, and provides a comparison of the Orchard Park Site to a
Downtown Alternative. The Socioeconomic Memo is annexed hereto as Exhibit A.

Additionally, as alternatives were evaluated, several potential locations in the greater
Buffalo region that could support a NFL stadium and game experience were identified.
Specifically, one of the Downtown Alternative sites, a 34-acre site located in the City of



Buffalo’s First Ward (“South Park Site”), was evaluated as a potentially viable
alternative, and compared to the Existing Stadium Complex. A Screening Level Phase 1
Environmental Site Assessment dated October 7, 2022 was prepared by LiRo Engineers,
Inc. (the “Screening Report”) to assess whether the environmental conditions of the
South Park Site pose a concern for future development. A copy of the Screening Report
is annexed hereto as Exhibit B.

In consideration of a myriad of factors including, but not limited to, existing Team
facilities and infrastructure on and around the Existing Stadium Complex, difficulty of
land acquisition, land use compatibility and cost, the Team decided to locate the New
Stadium in close proximity to the Existing Stadium Complex. As such, the Team is
proposing to demolish the Existing Stadium and construct a New Stadium on the west
side of Abbott Road. The New Stadium will be part of an approximately 252.54-acre
complex that includes the Existing Stadium Complex and the portions of the ECC
Campus within the Town of Orchard Park (“New Stadium Complex”).

South Park Site

The South Park Site is comprised of thirty-nine separate parcels that total approximately
34 acres, each owned by separate individuals and businesses. The South Park Site is
bound by the 1-190 to the north, South Park Avenue to the south, Hamburg Street to the
east and Louisiana Street to the west. The South Park Site is generally rectangular with
frontages along Hamburg Street, Louisiana Street, South Park Avenue, Otto Street,
Perry Street, Hayward Street, Stannard Alley, Fulton Street, Coatsworth Alley and
Alabama Street. Portions of the site are undeveloped vacant land, while others are
developed with single and multiple-family residential, including the Commodore Perry
Housing Development, as well as commercial structures (many of which are

vacant). Non-residential uses include a medical facility, an outpatient alternative to a
nursing home/assisted living facility, a charter school, restaurants, convenience stores,
a Gulf gas station, a discount variety retailer and parking lots. The South Park Site is
generally level at road grade with a slight decrease in elevation to the west-southwest.
The exterior portions of the site include asphalt paved roadways, concrete sidewalks,
general landscaping, trees, and overgrown vegetation.

Environmental Assessment

As part of the Screening Report, a site reconnaissance was conducted on August 2, 2022
that was limited to the public sidewalks with no access to the properties. The purpose
of the Screening Report is to identify recognized environmental conditions (“RECs”)
that may pose an environmental concern for future development of the site. A REC is
defined by the American Society for Testing Materials (ASTM) Practice E1527-21 as *“(1)
the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject
property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous



substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or
likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous

substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions
that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.”

The South Park Site contains many buildings, both residential and commercial, that
were constructed before the period of concern regarding asbestos-containing materials.
Notably, the 35 buildings that make up the Commodore Perry Homes Development
likely contain asbestos, lead and mold. Based on a United States Housing and Urban
Development Office of Inspector General report published on January 11, 2022, the
Commodore Perry Homes Development has “lead and asbestos concerns, including
ground contamination.” These environmental concerns would need to be properly
addressed if the structures were demolished.

The South Park Site contains at least two sites with registered underground storage
tanks, including a Gulf Gas Station, located on the southwest corner of the Site. Several
leaking tanks and spills have occurred onsite throughout the years, with contaminated
soil remaining onsite in at least one spill. Additionally, there is a soil pile in the parking
lot of the Commodore Perry Homes Development of an unknown source that has a
significant potential for soil and groundwater contamination.

There are a number of current and historic commercial uses of both the South Park Site
and the surrounding area that have the potential for legacy sources of harmful
contaminants, including, among others, volatile organic compounds, heavy metals
(such as lead and chromium) and polychlorinated biphenyls. These historic commercial
uses include, among others, glue dealer, paints and oils/varnish manufacturers,
multiple oil and chemical companies, a tannery and hide house, large auto junkyard,
gas station, metalwork and machine shops, coal dump, coal bunker and ash hopper,
lumber yard, carpet cleaning, sewage pumping station, printing, laundry service and
sorting room with furnaces (possibly for trash incineration). Notably, there have been
approximately nine historic cleaners onsite and approximately fifteen in the nearby
area.

The South Park Site is in proximity to several sites that are listed New York State
Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites or are part of the New York State Brownfield
Cleanup Program (including the Mollenberg-Betz site, 1/8 mile away at equal or higher
elevation); several air permit facilities (including one Title V major source facility); and
several chemical and petroleum bulk storage facilities.

Based on the foregoing, the following RECs were identified in the Screening Report: (1)
a Gulf Gas Station is located on the southwest corner of the Site and is addressed at 418
South Park Avenue. According to the regulatory records, underground storage tanks
(USTSs) are registered for this facility along with one closed NY Spill; (2) a large tarp



covered pile of what is believed to be soil is located in a parking area along Otto Street.
The source of this pile is not known; and (3) three flush-mount groundwater monitoring
wells were noted in the area of 386 Perry Street. Three Leaking Tanks and one NY Spill
are recorded for this site, all of which have been closed by the NYSDEC.

Additionally, while not identified as a REC at this time, the Screening Report noted
several onsite properties that are considered to pose significant potential environmental
risks based on their historical operations and activities. However, without additional
on-site access and interviews with property owners, the historical uses of
environmental concern regarding these properties cannot be definitely identified as a
REC at this time.

Accordingly, based on the findings, the Screening Report recommends the following
relative to the known or suspected RECs:

If the entire South Park Site is re-developed, a Phase Il Environmental Subsurface
Investigation (Phase 11 ESI) would be warranted to assess the on-site
environmental conditions. Due to the unknown nature of the stockpiled material
located on-site, further research into the source of the material is warranted
and/or sampling of the pile is warranted prior to transport and disposal of the
material. The Phase Il ESI should include an assessment of soil, groundwater,
and soil vapor.

Prior to conducting a Phase Il ESI, additional evaluations should be conducted to
develop the Phase Il ESI scope. These should include direct access inspections to
properties, interviews with the property owners for properties with current or
historical uses of environmental concern, and research of additional New York
State and City of Buffalo records pertaining to the properties of environmental
concern.

Prior to demolition or renovation of any on-site structures, the presence of
ACMs, mold, and lead-based paint should be addressed.

Additional Considerations

In addition to the known or suspected environmental conditions noted above, there are
several additional factors that could make development of the South Park Site
technically difficult, economically infeasible or otherwise imprudent.

First, construction of the New Stadium at the South Park Site would result in the
displacement of both residents and businesses. Displacement could include much-
needed commercial businesses and services, including food distribution and grocery
stores in a USDA ERS Low Income and Low Access Area, primary care and educational
services, and a gas station.



Additionally, the size of the South Park Site would likely be insufficient for the needs of
the Team’s needs. Currently, the Existing Stadium Complex, which includes the Team
practice facility, administrative offices, and surface parking areas, is on approximately
183 acres of land, and utilizes portions of the adjacent ECC Campus during game and
event days. As proposed, the New Stadium Complex will utilize an additional 69.54
acres (for a total of 252.54 acres). However, the entire South Park Site is only
approximately 34-acres, and could not accommodate a Team store, practice field, onsite
parking (whether surface or structured), internal roadways, or other associated
buildings without the development of additional nearby properties.

Further, the Existing Stadium Complex includes approximately 9,951 surface parking
spaces, plus an additional 1,648 are available at the adjacent ECC Campus, and another
approximately 8,490 are available in secondary and tertiary lots in the surrounding
area. Development of the South Park Site would cause a significant increase in current
traffic on South Park Avenue, Louisiana Street and Hamburg Street on game and event
days. Notably, the street parking on South Park Avenue and nearby streets is unlikely
to accommodate the New Stadium parking demand, and there are no readily apparent
parking lots or parking structures in the vicinity of the site that could accommodate the
New Stadium parking demand.

Lastly, land/parcel acquisition would be extremely complicated, take several years, and
likely require some level of eminent domain acquisition. Highway and road
infrastructure would have to be significantly altered, City roads would have to be
abandoned, and all utilities would have to be removed and/or relocated. Additionally,
the 1-190/Louisiana Street Interchange would need to be completely reconstructed,
which would likely take NYSDOT at least 5-10 years to plan, design, fund, and
construct. NYSDOT would also likely require federal funds to accomplish this major
roadway redesign, which would require a thorough environmental impact review
pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act, which alone could take multiple
years. Notably, all of the timing delays would likely require interim investment in the
Existing Stadium to fortify the upper decks, adding costs to overall project.

Summary of Prior Studies

In December 2014, AECOM Technical Services evaluated potential locations for a future
stadium venue for the Team on behalf of the Governor’s Office of the State of New York
and Empire State Development. The purpose of this preliminary evaluation was to
identify potential locations in the greater Buffalo region that could support an NFL
stadium and game experience and to provide a site alternatives analysis to be used as a
tool in evaluating options. AECOM'’s analysis utilized specific evaluation criteria to
analyze 13 stakeholder-identified sites including the Existing Stadium Complex for a
New Stadium. Based on evaluation criteria, these 13 sites were compared and
categorized into four shortlisted sites, which included three Downtown Alternative



sites, including the South Park Site, plus the Existing Stadium Complex, and nine non-
shortlisted sites, which included both urban and suburban locations. Ancillary
development and economic impact analysis were conducted on the shortlisted sites,
which shows that while the Existing Stadium Complex does not show the indirect and
induced economic benefits of ancillary development, the overall costs to construct the
New Stadium was much lower.

In September 2019, CAA-ICON explored, on behalf of Pegula Sorts and Entertainment,
LLC (“PSE”), the potential tasks, assessments and estimates relative to the potential
renovation or replacement of the Existing Stadium, as well as a comparison between the
Existing Campus and the South Park Site. Two renovation options were explored,
however there were significant challenges to both options including displacement of the
team and fans, fan apathy to another renovation, limited net incremental revenue, no
stadium cover, the efficacy due to unknown issues/condition of the stadium and, in the
case of one option, a greater cost than building a new onsite stadium. CAA-ICON also
provided a detailed comparison between the Existing Stadium Complex and the South
Park Site, which concluded that the Existing Stadium Complex had the most
opportunities and least challenges. The South Park Site had the potential to improve
revenue generating areas, synergize with other downtown development, and induce
urban economic development. However, these benefits were outweighed by
prohibitively high construction costs, challenging logistics, and an extended schedule
associated with land acquisition, environmental review, permitting, infrastructure
development, and agency coordination. The Existing Campus provided many similar
opportunities and far fewer challenges including a less prohibitive budget,
environmental review, and schedule.

In October 2019 CAA-ICON prepared, on behalf of PSE, a site evaluation report that
further evaluated two Downtown Alternative sites (the South Park Site as well as SUNY
Buffalo) in comparison to the Orchard Park Site. Scores were given for 8 metrics
including place making ability, transportation, parking, program accommodation, cost,
schedule, intangibles, and revenue generation. Each of these were further broken down
into sub-measures. The detailed analysis provided a tool for site comparisons and a path
forward. The South Park Site and the Orchard Park Site had comparable scores (73 and
66, respectively). While the South Park Site scored slightly higher overall, two key
metrics - cost and schedule - were prohibitive as compared to the Orchard Park Site.

In January 2021, CAA-ICON conducted an evaluation of the economic and fiscal impacts
in the City of Buffalo, Erie County, and the State of New York, of entities owned or
operated by PSE, including the Existing Stadium. While this analysis is a more holistic
capture of the entirety of PSE economic and fiscal impacts on the region, it also includes
information regarding the construction of a New Stadium at the Orchard Park Site. The
report tentatively estimates a New Stadium would cost $1.55 billion, which is higher than
the projected costs included in other reports, although likely more accurate now given



the changes in material and labor costs in recent years. The report includes a table
showing the economic impacts associated with stadium construction of this magnitude,
including employment benefits and labor income (wages paid), for a total economic
impact of $145 million for the City of Buffalo, $515 million for Erie County, and $1.7
billion for New York State.

In November 2021, AECOM conducted an additional and updated analysis of
alternatives for the potential development of a New Stadium on behalf of Empire State
Development. The analysis considered renovation of the Existing Stadium, alternative
site location (the South Park Site versus the Orchard Park Site), development of a New
Stadium (open-air/roof-ready versus domed stadium), and the potential impact if the
Bills were to relocate to another market. The purpose of the report was to provide
Empire State Development with a recommendation. While the report specifically
analyzed the South Park Site in comparison to the Orchard Park Site, the report that the
general metrics including cost assumptions and other factors were applicable to any
potential Downtown Alternative site. This analysis resulted in a recommendation to
Empire State Development, Erie County, and the Bills to develop a New Stadium. The
evaluation also identified the following quantifiable considerations:

e An additional cost of $109 million to build an open air stadium that could
accommodate a roof in the future versus an additional cost of $298 million to
build a new stadium with a roof from the outset.

e A ssignificantly lower cost and timeline to develop a new stadium in Orchard
Park vs downtown

e A loss of approximately $27 million per year in fiscal revenues if the Bills were to
relocate out of the market.

e An increase in property tax collection of approximately $53 million over the next
30 years around a downtown stadium.

Non-quantifiable factors that benefit residents and businesses were also considered as
related to the presence of an NFL franchise. These include enhanced community pride,
self-image, media exposure, and reputation, as well as tourism, quality of life amenities,
and attracting private sector investment.

Conclusion

In consideration of a myriad of factors including, but not limited to, existing Team
facilities and infrastructure on and around the Existing Stadium Complex, difficulty of
land acquisition, land use compatibility and cost, the Team decided to construct a New
Stadium in close proximity to the Existing Stadium Complex.
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1.0 Introduction and Background
As outlined in Erie County’s request for proposals related to this project, the Buffalo Bills (“Team”) currently

play their home games at Highmark Stadium (“Existing Stadium”) in the Town of Orchard Park, NY. The
Existing Stadium is part of an approximately 183-acre Complex (“Existing Stadium Complex”). The Existing
Stadium Complex is owned by Erie County (“County”) and leased to the Erie County Stadium Corporation
(“ECSC”), which in turn subleases the Existing Stadium Complex to the Team. In addition to the Existing
Stadium, the Existing Stadium Complex includes a Team practice facility, administrative offices, and surface
parking areas. West of Abbott Road, on approximately 100 acres of land, lies the State University of New
York (*SUNY”) Erie Community College South Campus (the “ECC Campus”), the County’s two-year
community college, which is chartered by SUNY. The eastern side of the ECC Campus provides additional

parking for the Existing Stadium Complex (see Figure 1).

Although the Existing Stadium has undergone several rounds of capital maintenance and upgrades over the
years, itis approaching the end of its useful life, particularly considering changes in National Football League
(NFL) stadium requirements over the last 50 years. The Team, ECSC, and the County are parties to a 2013
Master Lease for the Existing Stadium Complex, which expires on July 30, 2023. Following expiration, the
Master Lease can be extended on a year-to-year basis to allow for the development of a new stadium

facility (“New Stadium”) or to replace the Existing Stadium.

Major elements presented in this
g analysis include:

Major Studies Undertaken. In reviewing
the proposed design and location of the
New  Stadium, several  project
alternatives were evaluated over nearly
a decade from 2013 to 2022, which

sanew  INCluded renovating the Existing Stadium
renovation options were

@ (multiple
evaluated), building the New Stadium
(roofed, open air, and roof-ready were
considered), selecting a new location in
the greater Buffalo area (“Downtown
Alternative”), and relocating the Bills to

a new market.
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In consideration of a myriad of factors,
including, but not limited to, existing
Team facilities and infrastructure on and
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Figure 1: Existing Stadium Complex compatlblllty, and  cost, th(_e Team
decided to locate the New Stadium near

the Existing Stadium Complex. As such, the Team is proposing to demolish the Existing Stadium and
construct a New Stadium on the east side of Abbott Road. The New Stadium will be part of an



approximately 252.54-acre complex
that includes the Existing Stadium
Complex and the portions of the ECC
g i i Campus within the Town of Orchard
Park (“New Stadium Complex” or the
“Orchard Park Site”) (see Figure 2). In
March of 2022, the Team, the County,
and the ECSC entered into a
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)
to outline the basic responsibilities to
jointly fund, plan, design, construct, and
operate a New Stadium, estimated $1.4
billion, at a site in Orchard Park located
to the west of the Existing Stadium

sPomTs t  Complex (hereinafter  collectively
ol s if TRAmC referred to as the “Project” or
“Proposed Action”).
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This memo’s intent is to collect and
present the information provided in
previous studies that analyzed various
o Downtown Alternative locations as well
as the Existing Stadium Complex. This is
discussed in more detail in Section 2.
The specific design of the stadium, including considerations for an open-air stadium versus a domed
stadium, are not included in this memo. Rather, for the purposes of this analysis, the focus is on the
geographic location of the stadium and not designs or other features. In addition, this memo provides a
comparison of the proposed New Stadium Complex to the Downtown Alternative. In the context of this
memo, the Downtown Alternative is not specifically located, but could be one of several sites that were
considered in different studies to-date (e.g., the Cobblestone District site, Exchange Street site, South Park

site, etc.).

It should be noted that the feasibility of identifying land in a Downtown Alternative while acquiring the
property at a reasonable price and in a reasonable timeframe are not evaluated in this memo, however,
could present a major hurdle in meeting the need to have a new facility where the Buffalo Bills could play.
Furthermore, certain locations that have been previously considered and are discussed below were
determined by the Team to be not feasible alternatives for various reasons. For instance, the South Park
site is currently the subject of a $300 million renovation to bring housing opportunities to at-risk
populations as noted in a September 13, 2022 Buffalo News article. Therefore, as noted earlier, the time
required to identify a site, acquire the property, permit the project, and construct at a Downtown
Alternative would likely not meet the purpose and need of the Project.
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Figure 2: Orchard Park Site

In addition, the necessary infrastructure improvements (roads, utilities, etc.) and potential environmental
cleanup and permitting that may be required at certain Downtown Alternative locations would most likely
be prohibitive to enable construction of a new facility within the useful life of the Existing Stadium.



Potential Community Impacts. While conducting the studies described above regarding stadium location
preferences, consideration of key factors emerged associated with the potential positive and negative
socioeconomic and community impacts of each location. These include, among others, community impacts
associated with both removal of the Existing Stadium from the current Existing Stadium Complex, as well
as the impact from construction of stadium New Stadium at a Downtown Alternative. Some of these
impacts are discussed in more detail in Section 3.

2.0 Previous Fiscal and Economic Studies

There have been an array of studies examining stadium options conducted to-date that evaluate scenarios,
such as open-air versus dome, renovating current stadium versus new build, and comparing locations of a
potential new stadium. This section offers a high-level summary of the studies and general conclusions for
considering the Orchard Park Site as compared to a Downtown Alternative. Section 3.0 provides a
comparison of the two locations. The studies are listed in the chronological order in which they were
carried out.

2.1  Buffalo — NFL Stadium Site Options Analysis (2014)
December 23, 2014 - AECOM

This study was conducted by AECOM in support of the Foley & Lardner LLP law firm, on behalf of the
Governor’s Office of the State of New York and Empire State Development to evaluate potential locations
for a future stadium venue. It utilized a series of evaluation criteria to compare 13 potential stadium
locations, as proposed by various stakeholders, with three new stadium locations being “shortlisted” as the
most desirable sites based on the evaluation criteria. The Orchard Park Site is included as both a renovation
and new build. Therefore, the four sites considered in this analysis were as follows:

o Cobblestone District Site — Bounded by Michigan Avenue to the east and Illinois Street to the west,
Scott Street to the north and South Park Avenue to the south, the Cobblestone District site is in an
area that is the center of Buffalo’s Cobblestone Historic District (see Figure 3).

e Exchange Street Site — The Exchange Street site is bounded by Swan Street to the north, Chicago
Street to the east, Exchange Street to the south and Michigan Avenue to the west (see Figure 4).

e South Park Site — The South Park site is the largest of the urban sites that were considered, with its
potential 122 acres spanning from the Buffalo River to the south edge of I-190. The site has two
sections, with the first south of South Park Avenue between Michigan Avenue and Louisiana Street
and bordered by Ohio Street against the Buffalo River. The rest of the site is north of South Park
Street between Louisiana Street and Hamburg Street with 1-190 as its northern boundary. The
north half of the potential site is currently comprised of vacated properties that are currently
owned by the City of Buffalo (see Figure 5).

e Existing Orchard Park Site- The existing stadium site is located on Abbott Road and bounded by
Southwestern Boulevard to the north. The site is comprised of 181 acres, most of which is occupied
by the stadium facility, parking inventory, Bills administration space, and the practice facility south
of the stadium on Abbott Road (see Figure 2).
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continue to evolve, additional
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long-term lease. For reference purposes, the current trend in NFL stadiums is to provide seating treads of
34 inches to accommodate modern stadium chairs and provide fans with adequate leg room. By contrast,
the post-renovation Highmark stadium will retain 30-inch seating treads. Further, the concourses in the
current stadium are 22 feet wide and must accommodate both fan circulation and concession queuing. The
current trend in NFL stadiums is to provide concourses that are approximately 65 feet wide.

The AECOM study concluded that it may be possible to conduct renovations that would extend the useful
NFL life of the facility. Renovations to Lambeau Field in Green Bay and Arrowhead Stadium in Kansas City
provide examples of older facilities for which the useful NFL life was extended following extensive
renovations. The $295 million dollar renovation to Lambeau Field in 2003 included an overhaul of the
Lambeau concourses, construction of a new retail Atrium, a new Pro Shop, adding rest rooms, adding a
new entrance, and adding new player facilities (including strength and conditioning rooms and a new player
parking area). The $375 million renovation to Arrowhead Stadium in 2010 included a new press box, a new
Kansas City Chiefs Hall of fame, new seating arrangements, a new team store, new suites and club lounges,

and a children’s learning area.



¢
41-&/

In the context of this summary memo,

d{l
ﬁ‘h
o & b the Cobblestone District, Exchange
B00T e ok s & 3 Street, and the South Park sites are
considered the Downtown Alternatives.
The information presented includes each
L rf"“'----._q_ site’s location, key characteristics, and all
ol S N sites were run through an analysis of
3 g ;’ z ""'? criteria used to evaluate site feasibility.
H Ay , ! These criteria include:
e & E e

] - g s

- g ,’é:f e Site size (Yes/No if they are of

_j:* ey ;‘:-;I. sufficient size for the Stadium

° ," 2 footprlnt).

;" us a g e Roadway improvements

A ! e Existing condition (acreage of site)

_____ I 1 C"‘-%LI . . . .
e T /| i e Distance (miles to major highways)
e i . .
S e Parking (on site)
: e Public transportation (light
S, - rail/regional rail)
- 3 e Ancillary development (see Table 1
below)

Figure 4: Exchange Street Site

The sites ultimately chosen to go forward on the shortlist were based on these criteria. Shortlisted sites
were determined to be more appealing than the non-shortlisted sites across several factors identified
above. In the case of each non-shortlisted site, certain obstacles contributed to the decision not to shortlist
such sites. In some cases, single “deal-breaker” criterion resulted in a site not being shortlisted (e.g., the
site size and/or configuration is not sufficient for an NFL stadium footprint). In other cases, a series of
criteria contributed in the aggregate to a site not being shortlisted (e.g., extremely high infrastructure
development and related costs, lack of connection with Buffalo icons, and lack of access to public
transportation). When such criteria were encountered, the site was put on the non-shortlisted list and not

evaluated for other criterion.
In addition, this AECOM study provided both a cost model and an estimation of ancillary development and

economic impact that is summarized here. The study noted which sites were viewed as having either
potential for, or obstacles to, ancillary development, which could include onsite potential, synergy potential

with sports, entertainment context in close proximity, and schedule conflicts with adjacent uses.



Table 1 — Ancillary Development Potential at Shortlisted Sites (AECOM 2014)
Shortlisted Sites
Ancillary Development Cobblestone | Exchange Street | Orchard Park | South Park

On Site Potential No Yes No Yes
Synergy potential with Sports Yes Yes No No
Entertainment context in close Yes Yes No Yes
proximity (< 3 blocks walkable)

Schedule conflict with adjacent Yes Yes No Yes
uses (i.e., parking, sound, light)

Source: AECOM 2014
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Figure 5: South Park Site

In this framework, the three Downtown
Alternatives scored better than the
Existing Stadium Complex. The
Cobblestone, Exchange Street, and
South Park locations all have several
categories with potential ancillary
development while the Orchard Park

Site does not.

Section V (Economic Development
Scenarios) of the AECOM report delves
more into the conceptual ancillary
development scenarios, comparing the
shortlisted sites. In this section, it is
noted that the three Downtown
Alternatives all have either onsite or
offsite conceptual ancillary development
potential based upon AECOM’s analysis.
It would be a combination of hotel
rooms, residential units, office space,
retail space, and restaurant space. The
Orchard Park Site showed no additional

ancillary development scenarios.



AECOM then used economic multipliers from IMPLAN specific to
New York State in 2012 to estimate the effect of the construction
and operation of an NFL stadium and the conceptual ancillary
development at each of the locations. An economic impact
analysis models how dollars move throughout the economy. Since
the economy is composed of interlocking sectors, spending in one
sector (i.e., the direct impact) will have indirect and induced
impacts on other sectors.

The results of AECOM’s analysis are presented in Table 2, which
shows the costs of construction of the stadium and the conceptual
ancillary development at each site along with economic and fiscal
impacts, as well as Table 3, which shows the annual operating
revenue of both the stadium and the conceptual ancillary
development by site, along with economic and fiscal impacts.

IMPLAN is an industry leading
provider of economic impact data
related to a variety of projects.

Indirect impacts are the business-to-
business purchases within a region —
for example, restaurants purchasing
goods from other businesses to
provide meals to their customers.

Induced impacts is the spending of
income received by workers in the
region — for example, the wait staff at
a restaurant spending their wages in
the local economy.

Table 2 — Conceptual Economic and Fiscal Impacts by Proposed Site (AECOM 2014) (in millions of dollars)

Exchange

Cobblestone Street

South Orchard
Park Park

Total Costs

Stadium $787.6 $784.6 $911.9 $554.9

Ancillary development $45.9 $108.1 $365.0 $0.0
Total $833.5 $892.8 $1,276.9 $554.9
Economic Impacts*

Total output $1,459.2 $1,565.4 $2,245.5 $971.3

Jobs 7,900 8,400 11,900 5,300

Wages $632.2 $672.4 $949.8 $4207

Fiscal Impacts**

Erie County $2.6 $2.9 $4.5 $1.7

State of New York $32.0 $34.3 $49.1 $21.3

All cost in millions.

or performance.

of New York and sales t}ax in Erie County.

Note: Ancillary development estimates are conceptual and are not predictors of development

* All economic and fiscal impacts are for the construction period rather than an annual basis.

** Figcal impacts include corporate income tax, personal income tax and sales tax for the State

Source: AECOM 2014
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Table 3 — Annual Operating Revenue and Economic Impact (AECOM 2014) (in millions of dollars)

Exchange South Orchard
Caobblestone Street Park Park

Total Operating Revenues

Stadium $72.9 $72.9 $729 $70.3
On-site parking $1.3 $0.6 $10.1 $10.5
Ancillary development $24.8 $33.0 $61.2 $0.0

Total annual revenue $99.0 $106.5 $144.2 $80.8

Economic Impacts®

Total output $185.0 $196.8 $259.3 $158.9
Jobs 1,500 1,600 2,000 1,400
Wages $104.3 $110.2 $138.3 $98.2

Fiscal Impacts**
Erie County $1.6 $1.7 $4.4 $0.4
State of New York $5.9 $6.2 $9.6 $4.4

All revenues in millions.
Note: Ancillary development estimates are conceptual and are not predictors of development or
performance.

* All economic and fiscal impacts are presented on an annual basis.

** Fiscal impacts include corporate income tax, personal income tax and sales tax for the State
of New York and sales tax in Erie County.

Source: AECOM 2014

As shown in these tables, the AECOM study incorporated the potential costs of building the stadium at
these four shortlisted sites. Renovation of the Existing Stadium is discussed above in Section 3.1. The three
Downtown Alternatives were considerably more expensive both from a construction and land acquisition
standpoint, and these costs would need to be escalated to current dollars. Therefore, while the Orchard
Park Site did not show the indirect and induced economic benefits of the ancillary development, the overall
cost of the stadium was much lower.

Viewing the results in this context, the three Downtown Alternatives would have more of an economic
impact both from a stadium construction and ancillary development standpoint, and in some cases more
than double the economic impact but would require substantially more investment. The Orchard Park Site
would be the least expensive to construct for either the Buffalo Bills, the New York State/Erie County
taxpayers, or a combination of both.
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2.2  Buffalo Project Development Plan Presentation (2019)
September 30, 2019 - CAA-ICON and POPULOUS / Oct 2019 New Era Field Renovation — PDF Appendix

The Buffalo Project Development Plan Presentation was a PowerPoint developed by CAA ICON to perform
various tasks, assessments, and estimates relative to the potential renovation or replacement of New Era
Field (name of Highmark Stadium at the time of the report) and renovation of KeyBank Center. The
presentation examined potential New Stadium locations, namely South Park and the Orchard Park Site (as
well as SUNY Buffalo), evaluating various criteria. For the purposes of this memo, the South Park site
location would be considered the Downtown Alternative. Two criteria that were evaluated were costs and
revenue generation, which are relevant topics to this memo. The Costs criteria had subtopics of Property
Values, Site Improvement Costs, and Off-site/Other costs, while the Revenue Generation criteria had
subtopics of Stadium Programming, Ancillary Development Strategy, and MXD Phasing & Flexibility (i.e.,
mixed use development). Further definition from the study is provided below of what is included in these
major criteria:

Cost Criteria
e Property values — What are the current property value trends? Are property values in the vicinity
of the site expected to increase, decrease, or remain stable?
o Site improvement/Off-site/Other costs — What is the age of infrastructure? Are there major site
improvements costs needed to make the site viable? Are new roads and utilities required? What is
the complexity of site preparation that would impact costs?

Revenue Generation Criteria

e Stadium programming — What is the programming of the interior and exterior elements of the
stadium? Does the site’s characteristic allow for opportunities to include retail or other commercial
uses around the ground level? Are there opportunities for other stadium programming to foster a
variety of other uses of the venue?

¢ Ancillary development strategy — Is the site included within a development strategy that when
developed would result in helping define a new identity for the area, result in positive economic
spin off benefits within the surrounding area, or generate complementary development and
programming opportunities in conjunction with the new stadium district?

e MXD phasing & flexibility — Is the site incorporated into longer-term plans that follow major
strategies articulated in the jurisdictions comprehensive plan and other planning documents?

Each of these subtopics were scored across the sites evaluated based on their rank compared to each
other (i.e., 1, 2, or 3). The sum of each of these subtopics provided an overall score for that criterion (see
Table 4).
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Table 4 - Site Evaluation Matrix Comparing All 3 Sites (CAA ICON and POPULOUS 2019) *
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South Park 6 2 2 2 9 3 3 3
Orchard Park 9 3 3 3 3 1 1 1
SUNY Buffalo 3 1 1 1 6 2 2 2

Source: CAA ICON and POPULOUS 2019

LA score of 1 means the site ranked the lowest in comparison to others for that subcategory, while a score of 3
indicates the site ranked highest for that subcategory. The subcategories were summed to produce a score out of 9
for the two criterion presented.

These were only two of the eight overarching criteria evaluated in this assessment, along with a variety of
subtopics. Therefore, this is not meant to be an overall site evaluation, but focused on the costs, revenue,
and development potential associated with the two sites. Table 4 shows the scores across the three sites,
with the subtopics summed to an overall criterion “score.” The Orchard Park Site scored the best for Costs
as it is the least expensive option to construct a new stadium. The South Park site scored the best for
Revenue Generation, as it had higher potential for stadium programming, ancillary development strategies,
and MXD phasing & flexibility.

This report indicates that the South Park site cost of construction would be approximately $1.989 billion
and the cost of construction of a new stadium at the Orchard Park Site would be approximately $1.546
billion, but these costs would need to be escalated to current dollars. While ancillary development and
associated revenue is not specifically discussed within the presentation, each site had associated “key
considerations” which outlined some of the Opportunities and Challenges with each site. At the South Park
Site, it was acknowledged that there could be synergies with other Pegula Sports and Entertainment (PSE)
downtown development as well as the potential to induce urban economic development between the
stadium and the arena, which would not be present at the Orchard Park site location, or to a lesser extent
at the SUNY Buffalo location.

2.3  Pegula Sports and Entertainment (PSE) Economic and Fiscal Impact Analysis (2021)
January 15, 2021 - Prepared by CAA ICON — Dr. Patrick Rishe

This report was prepared for the PSE company by CAA ICON and included an evaluation of the economic
and fiscal impacts of the PSE organization to the City of Buffalo, Erie County, and the State of New York
market areas. This analysis is a more holistic capture of the entirety of PSE economic and fiscal impacts on
the region. Specifically, economic impacts are measured by direct spending, indirect spending, induced
spending, employment impacts, and labor income impacts. Fiscal impacts also consist of public tax
revenues generated by PSE-related spending. However, Appendix A does present some information
relevant to this analysis, specifically regarding the construction of a New Stadium. This Appendix only
analyzes the Orchard Park Site, but it does indicate that a stadium project is tentatively estimated at $1.55
billion, which is higher than the projected costs with other reports, although likely more accurate now given
the changes in material and labor costs in recent years. This number is provided here for completeness
and as a point of comparison. The economic impacts associated with stadium construction of this
magnitude are estimated to include employment benefits, labor income (wages paid), and a total economic
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impact of $145 million for the City of Buffalo, $515 million for Erie County, and $1.7 billion for New York
State (see Table 5).

Table 5 — Economic Impact from New Stadium Project (CAA ICON 2021) (in thousands of dollars)

City of Buffalo

Economic Impact - (1) Employment Labor Income Qutput
Direct 1,258 $76.9 $125.0
Indirect 43 $2.8 $8.0
Induced 73 $3.9 $12.0
Total Economic Impacts 1,373 $83.6 $145.0
Fiscal Impact Period Estimate

Sales & Use Exempt

Total Fiscal Impacis $0

Economic Impact - (1) Employment Labor Income Qutput
Direct 2,697 $163.9 $309.7
Indirect 353 $23.6 $65.5
Induced 922 $46.2 $139.8
Total Economic Impacts 3,972 $233.8 $515.0
Fiscal Impact Period Estimate

Sales & Use Exempt

Total Fiscal Impacts $0

Economic Impact - (1) Employment Labor Income Qutput
Direct 6,842 $550.1 $971.9
Indirect 1,032 $091.5 $244.8
Induced 2,697 $178.8 $481.0
Total Economic Impacts 10,572 $820.4 $1,697.7
Fiscal Impact Period Estimate

Sales & Use Exempt

Personal Income - (2, 3) $20,911,200

Total Fiscal Impacts $20,911,200

(1) - Labor income and output are presented in millions.

(2) - Personal income taxes are calculated based on direct wages paid to laborers.

Soft costs supports additional direct wages to employees, though fiscal impacts are not
calculated because the basis is unknown.

(3) - Based on an average wage of $65,900 per construction worker in the State of New
York (Bureau of Labor Statistics).

Source: CAAICON 2021

These figures indicate that a New Stadium would have major positive construction period economic
impacts that would be felt at the City, County, and State level and major positive fiscal impacts (public tax
revenues) on the state level.

2.4  Preliminary Buffalo Bills Stadium Analysis (2021)
November 1, 2021 - Empire State Development (ESD) — AECOM

This study was also conducted by AECOM for the Empire State Development organization to provide
additional analysis with respect to the development of a New Stadium for the Team. The focus of this
analysis was to provide Empire State Development with cost comparisons between renovation versus
development of a new stadium, and cost comparisons between a stadium in the Orchard Park Site versus
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a Downtown Alternative. As with the previous 2014 study, the analysis focuses on a potential Downtown
Alternative (the South Park site, which was also evaluated in the 2014 study); however, they acknowledge
that the general conditions and parameters of the downtown site evaluation could apply to other sites in
the urban area of Buffalo as well.

The two main takeaways from this analysis that are relevant to this memo, which are discussed in more
detail below, are that:

e The cost to build the same stadium in a downtown location is estimated to add an additional $350
million to the project cost, not including the potential to relocate residents and businesses and
potential time required to move through the SEQR Act process as discussed more fully below in
Section 4.

e There is little historical or projected demand for ancillary development at the Orchard Park Site;
however, a Downtown Alternative could potentially attract development to an area that has
historically not seen significant development. The net present value of the increase in property tax
revenue from the properties surrounding the downtown site is estimated to total agproximately
$53 million over the next 30 years.

The AECOM report presented a section on “Ancillary Development Analysis” where they utilized existing
growth trends across multifamily residential, commercial office, retail, and hospitality sectors to
understand recent changes and potential demand both for Orchard Park and the City of Buffalo. There was
little projected growth for a New Stadium in Orchard Park, while in Buffalo there was potential for
improving the characteristics of an existing neighborhood, which could potentially spur investment and
growth. In addition, the analysis stipulated that the development projections are not considered net new
development demand in the Buffalo market; rather this development would likely be replacing
development that may have taken place elsewhere in Buffalo.

However, as potential development around a downtown Buffalo site is realized, it is expected to result in
increased property values, which in turn would generate additional tax revenues and this revenue is
considered net new to the market. In that context, the City and County would benefit from the fiscal impact
from these property values if a potential downtown stadium was built, estimated at approximately $53
million cumulatively over a 30-year period.

3.0 Summary of Community Impacts

As the analysis above illustrates, each of the alternative stadium locations assessed comes with relative
positive and negative socioeconomic and community impacts. The fiscal and economic impact of a major
development project of this type is incredibly important to local communities as it can generate millions of
dollars in direct annual revenue and local spending each year by fans. These types of projects bring
substantial construction-related jobs as well and some full-time and part-time jobs to the local area and
region and can help stabilize a local community’s tax base through jobs, spending and buttressing property
values. However, there are also a number of important community-related impacts that occur from
projects of this type. Below is a summary of identified community impacts from the various stadium site
alternatives.

Community Impacts from Maintaining the Stadium in the Orchard Park. The Existing Stadium has been in
its current location in Orchard Park, NY since its opening in 1973. Orchard Park has become synonymous
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with the Buffalo Bills and their home stadium. Tens of thousands of fans gather at the stadium during
football season for home football games.

Outside of football, others attend major entertainment events that occur at the stadium when not in use
for football. As such, many commercial businesses in the area - including bars, restaurants, various types
of commercial stores and lodging establishments - have used their proximity to the stadium as the main
basis for drawing in business and generating revenue. Without this connection, it can be anticipated that
many of these establishments would experience a reduction in overall revenue if NFL games were no longer
played at the Orchard Park location. These establishments are important commercial businesses that
contribute to stabilizing the local tax base in Orchard Park and provide job opportunities for residents. In
addition, many of the commercial and surrounding residential properties provide needed parking —
approximately 2,000 spaces — on event days which also supplement local household income.

The team also attracts tourists to Orchard Park, further increasing local spending and jobs. An estimated
$385 million in local spending occurs each year by fans who travel to the area to attend games. This
spending also has a multiplier effect in the local community as increased local income causes still more new
spending and job creation in the local Orchard Park area and Western New York region. If the stadium
were to be built elsewhere, it is likely the local Orchard Park location businesses would have a dramatic
reduction in revenue to the point where they would most likely not be sustainable, impacting business
owners, employees, and the local tax base.

Community Impacts to Downtown Location from Construction of a New Stadium. Equally as important to
considering the community impacts to Orchard Park if the stadium were not located there is what the
potential impact would be from construction of a New Stadium at a potential Downtown Alternative and
the surrounding neighborhoods. As described above and within the various economic studies, it is likely
that construction of the stadium downtown would have positive economic impacts. However, these
positive impacts would also come with several major challenges and potentially at a higher cost from a
community impact standpoint — possibly offsetting stated benefits. The noise, traffic, air quality, and major
land and infrastructure impacts that the residential areas adjacent to a Downtown Alternative would
experience during construction of a stadium would likely be considerable, requiring substantial mitigation.

The presence of the stadium would also significantly and permanently change the character of the
community surrounding it, including, among others, housing and business displacement, air quality, noise
and traffic impacts, the connectivity to surrounding neighborhoods, public transit routes, walkability, or
overall community character of the neighborhood. For instance, the area where the Exchange Street site
was proposed includes Block Group 3, Census Tract 164 within Erie County that had an estimated 2020
population of 1,054 people, 546 housing units, of which 498 were occupied. Similarly, the South Park site
spanned two Block Groups 1 and 5 within Census Tract 164 within Erie County and had an estimated 2020
population of 729 and 167 people, with a combined 638 housing units, of which 528 were occupied (U.S.
Census Bureau 2022).

Additionally, construction of a stadium at one of the Downtown Alternatives (the South Park Avenue site)
would come at a time when the Buffalo Municipal Housing Authority is planning to remake the aging 30-
acre Commodore Perry complex that presently sits at this site into a new mixed-income neighborhood
development coined Commodore Perry Homes. The project would feature a wide variety of housing
options, which are greatly needed in this neighborhood and the City of Buffalo overall. The plan has the
potential to draw other types of important development as well, including both retail and commercial, and
potentially revive the overall neighborhood.
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If the property at the South Park Avenue site, was used for something other than public housing, the Buffalo
Municipal Housing Authority (acting as the public housing agency [PHA]) would have to obtain approval
from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Although this application could
potentially be approved, the removal of public housing inventory, coupled with the process by which to
complete all of these steps would take considerable time and investment, and most likely not meet the
Purpose and Need for the project. It would also be necessary to provide replacement housing somewhere
within the City to compensate for the removal of housing. In addition, removal of public housing is in
conflict with County planning documents, which all seek to foster public housing development and not
remove it.

The Downtown Alternative is also proposed for an area where the land is predominantly privately owned
and not presently under the control of the Buffalo Bills, New York State, or Erie County. By contrast, the
Orchard Park Site is the only potential site evaluated with little to no acquisition costs which could create
major schedule delays that arise from negotiating with existing property owners. Construction of a
downtown stadium would likely also potentially displace several of the existing businesses in the identified
area, many of them small, located primarily on South Park Avenue between Louisiana and Hayward Streets.

It should also be noted that per the project’s stated Purpose and Need, the New Stadium must be
operational by the 2026 NFL season in consideration of the remaining useful life of Highmark Stadium (3-4
years). Land/parcel acquisition would be extremely complicated, take several years, and likely require some
level of eminent domain acquisition. Highway and road infrastructure would have to be significantly
altered, City roads would have to be abandoned, all utilities would have to be removed and/or relocated.
Additionally, the 1-190/Louisiana Street Interchange would need to be completely reconstructed, which
would likely take NYSDOT at least 5-10 years to plan, design, fund, and construct. NYSDOT would also likely
require federal funds to accomplish this major roadway redesign, which would require a thorough
environmental impact review pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act, which alone could take
multiple years. With land acquisition issues needing resolution and major infrastructure improvements and
upgrades potentially needed in the downtown project area, a downtown location would not be able to
meet the Purpose and Need requirement for the project. The longer timeline would still also mandate
necessary renovations to various features of the Existing Stadium, such as the upper deck which is near the
end of its useful life. These interim renovations were estimated at $96 million (AECOM 2021).

4.0 Literature Review Summary

The presentation of information from the studies summarized above makes several things clear with
respect to constructing the New Stadium at the Orchard Park Site or at a Downtown Alternative. First, the
construction of a New Stadium with the same basic design, size, features, and parameters would be up to
$350 million more expensive at a Downtown Alternative versus at the Orchard Park Site. The actual cost
difference may vary depending on the engineering estimates used and the cost of land acquisition,
demolition and remediation, but there is a significant increase in cost with Downtown Alternative.

The second item that emerges is not only based on the evaluation of the various reports and studies that
have been conducted, but also on history at the existing Orchard Park Site, is that there is a higher likelihood
of ancillary development associated with the Downtown Alternative as compared to the Orchard Park Site.
While the amount of ancillary development around a potential downtown site may not be “net new”
development for the Buffalo area, with the significant infrastructure investment associated with the design
and construction of a downtown stadium, it has the potential for secondary development.
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5.0 Conclusion - Comparison of Orchard Park Site to Downtown Site

The Existing Stadium has been in Orchard Park since 1973. During that nearly 50 years, there has been
limited ancillary growth along any of the corridors surrounding the stadium, namely Abbott Road,
Southwestern Boulevard, and Big Tree Road (Route 20A). Without changes in economic programs,
zoning/land development policies, and incentives, by local municipalities or private business, it is unlikely
this would change in the future with the construction of a new stadium at that location.

When examined on a geographic, submarket basis, such as the 2021 AECOM study did, the Orchard Park
stadium location consisted of the towns of Orchard Park, Hamburg, Aurora, and West Seneca, along with
the villages contained within. Those would be the most local and frequent users of potential ancillary
developments around the Orchard Park Site on days where there was not an NFL game. The total
population of these geographies was 164,948 in 2021 (U.S. Census Bureau 2021), spread over a large
geographic area. Although there is not an abundance of public transportation at the Existing Stadium, in
addition to the bus line servicing ECC South campus, there has been a bus stop added during gamedays for
those employees and patrons that do not have their own transportation, but with only 10-12 games per
year it may not be significant. By building a New Stadium at the Orchard Park Site, there would be no
significant socioeconomic changes from existing conditions.

Alternatively, the submarket area for a Downtown Alternative site is the City of Buffalo with a population
0f 276,807 in 2021 (U.S. Census Bureau 2021). In addition, there would be an increased daytime population
from workers who live in the surrounding suburbs and commute into the city daily for work. Both the
residents and the commuters could be patrons at the potential ancillary developments surrounding or
associated with a downtown stadium location on days where there is not an NFL game. In addition,
dependent on the actual downtown location, there is a higher likelihood that there are public
transportation options (light rail and bus) within proximity of the site, or could be extended, as needed.
This would allow both patrons and employees easier access to the facility if they do not have their own
transportation, but with only 10-12 games per year it may not be significant. By building a New Stadium at
a Downtown Alternative site, there would be significant changes to the community character.

However, a downtown stadium location has a myriad of challenges, from site ownership,
environmental/infrastructure/permitting requirements, impacts to the community character of
neighborhoods, and the timeline would not meet the Purpose and Need of the project to have a new
stadium by the 2026 NFL season.

In both cases, whether a New Stadium is built at the Orchard Park Site or a Downtown Alternative, it would
be necessary for plans, initiatives, and incentives to be in place to encourage development that is consistent
with the character of the district being established around the stadium and be an appropriate mix of
establishments that would have the desired longevity and serve the market both during NFL game events
as well as during the majority of the days/weeks when there would not be an NFL game.
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Screening Level Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Screening Level Phase I ESA) has
been prepared by LiRo Engineers, Inc. (LiRo) for multiple parcels (the “Site”) located within the
blocks bound by Louisiana Street, South Park Avenue, Hamburg Street, and the 1-190 within the City
of Buffalo, New York. This Screening Level Phase I ESA has been prepared following the general
guidelines of the American Society for Testing Materials (ASTM) Practice E1527-21 with
limitations on site inspection and owner interviews. The purpose of this assessment is to identify
recognized environmental conditions (RECs), historic RECs (HRECs), and/or Controlled RECs
(CRECs) associated with the Site, using the limited data and as generally defined in the ASTM
E1527-21 Standard. The Screening Level Phase I ESA included the following components:

e Governmental Database and Historical Records Review;
e Limited Site Reconnaissance restricted to sidewalk observations; and,
e Evaluation and Reporting.

1.1 Report Findings
1.1.1 Site Description

The numerous subject properties that comprise the Site are located within the City of Buffalo, New
York (Figure 1). The Site is bound by the I-190 to the north, South Park Avenue to the south,
Hamburg Street to the east, and Louisiana Street to the west, as shown on Figures 1 and 2. The Site
is generally rectangular-shaped with frontages along Hamburg Street, Louisiana Street, South Park
Avenue, Otto Street, Perry Street, Hayward Street, Stannard Alley, Fulton Street, Coatsworth Alley,
and Alabama Street. The Site is currently developed with multiple residential and commercial
structures, many of which are vacant.

1.1.2 Site Reconnaissance

The subject Site is currently developed with multiple residential and commercial/public structures
(both vacant and occupied). Commercial/public structures were noted to include Buffalo Creek
Charter School, Family Dollar, Gulf Gas Station, Mercy Comprehensive Care Center, Schofield
Adult Day Health Center, and Carbone’s Pizza.

The Site is generally level at road grade with a slight decrease in elevation to the west-southwest.
The exterior portions of the Site include asphalt paved roadways, concrete sidewalks, general
landscaping, trees, and overgrown vegetation.

Based on LiRo’s observations at the time of the Site reconnaissance, which was limited to the public
sidewalks with no access to the properties, the following environmental concerns were identified.

e A Gulf Gas Station is located on the southwest corner of the Site and is addressed at 418
South Park Avenue. According to the regulatory records, underground storage tanks (USTs)
are registered for this facility along with one closed NY Spill.

e A large tarp covered pile of what is believed to be soil is located in a parking area along Otto
Street. The source of this pile is not known to LiRo.
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e Three flush-mount groundwater monitoring wells were noted in the area of 386 Perry Street.
Three Leaking Tanks (LTANKSs) and one NY Spill are recorded for the 386 Perry Street
facility. All of which have been closed by the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC).

e Due to the anticipated age of many of the on-site structures, asbestos-containing materials
(ACMs) and lead-based paint are likely present.

1.1.3 Site History

Based on LiRo’s review of the Sanborn historical fire insurance maps between 1889 and 1986, the
Site was identified as being historically developed with mainly residential and commercial/public
structures. The commercial/public structures of potential environmental concern were noted to
include “paints and oils”, laundry, a factory (name not clear), a private garage utilized by Yates
Lehigh Coal Co., a sheet metal shop, a maintenance shop, and boiler house/pump house (386 Perry
Street) which included a coal bunker and ash hopper.

The surrounding area has historically included mainly residential and commercial/public structures
along with a few industrial operations. Operations of potential environmental concern identified in
the surrounding area include, but many not be limited to, multiple railroad tracks, B. J.
Gilley/Buffalo Glue Works, Iroquois Chemical Co., Lakeshore Elevator Co., the Leigh Valley Coal
Co. (coal dump), Standard Oil Co./Star Oil Co. with multiple oil tanks to the northeast, a tannery, an
iron forge, City of Buffalo Utilization Plant and Sewage Pumping Station, freight stations, Morgan
Laundry Service Inc., a car garage with one gas tank; a scrap yard, The Whitmer-Jackson Co. Inc.
(sash and doors), Universal Carloading and Distribution Co., the Globe Plaster Company, a gas
station with four gas tanks, a power station, and a “paint and varnish” property.

1.1.4 Regulatory Information

Based on LiRo’s review of the regulatory records provided through Environmental Data Resources,
Inc. (EDR), the Site was identified in the following regulatory databases.

e Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Very Small Quantity Generator (VSQGQG)
site: Family Dollar #5132, 438 South Park Ave.
e LTANKS listings.
0 Commodore Perry Comp., 392 Perry St. Spill No. 9304172 was closed on June 29, 1995.
0 Buffalo Housing Authority, 386 Perry St. Three spills were reported which were all
closed. Spill No. 0805442 was closed on January 6, 2009 (involved a tank tightness
failure of an AST). Spill No. 8710146 was closed on June 9, 1998 (involved the tank
tightness failure of two USTs which was due to an issue with the remote fills). Spill No.
8800864 was closed on May 2, 1988 (involved a leaking nipple on a tank).
e UST site listings.
0 Commodore Perry Home, 386 Perry St.
0 Convenience Store with Gasoline, 418 South Park Ave.
e NY Spills listings.
0 Big Basha, 418 South Park Ave. Spill No. 0275437 was closed on December 9, 2002.
0 UST Closure, Commodore Perry, 392 Perry St. Spill No. 1510301 was closed (inactive)
on September 6, 2017. Residual soil contamination was left in place.
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Buffalo Housing Authority, 386 Perry St. Spill No. 9512973 was closed on December 1,
1996.

Pole 227, 222 Fulton St. Spill No. 0600269 was closed on January 5, 2007.

Tripar Thruway Accident, 350 Alabama St. Spill No. 0706448 was closed on November
6, 2007.

Perry Housing, Behind 380 Perry St. Spill No. 0750261 was closed on May 22, 2007.

e RCRA Non Generator / No Longer Regulated (NonGen/NLR) listings.

e NY

0 Buffalo Municipal Housing, 310 Fulton St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 380 Perry St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 472 South Park Ave.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 244 Fulton St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 428 Perry St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 492 Perry St.
Facility Index Listed Sites (FINDS) and Enforcement and Compliance History
Information (ECHO) listings.

Buffalo Municipal Housing, 310 Fulton St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 380 Perry St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 244 Fulton St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 428 Perry St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 492 Perry St.

anifest listings.

Buffalo Municipal Housing, 310 Fulton St.
Family Dollar #5132, 438 South Park Ave.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 380 Perry St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 472 South Park Ave.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 244 Fulton St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 428 Perry St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 492 Perry St.

® OO OO0OO

OOOOOOOZOOOOO

e Historic Auto facility listings.

0 Smith Edw. H. Filling Station, 526 South Park Ave.
0 Win Mart Atlantic Station, 418 South Park Ave.
0 Michaels Max Auto Repair, 385 Louisiana St.

e Historic Cleaners listings.

0 South Buffalo Cleaners, 410 South Park Ave.

South Park Hat Cleaning, 476 South Park Ave.
Lester Chas. G. Clo. Cleaners, 568 South Park Ave.
Davis Edw. B. Clo. Cleaner, 532 South Park Ave.
Helpee Selfee Coin Laundry, 516 South Park Ave.
Williams Serf Service Laundry, 430 South Park Ave.
BK&S Laundromat, 432 South Park Ave.

Mongraw Wm. Clo. Cleaners, 366 Perry St.

Win Mart Laundromat, 418 South Park Ave.

O O0OO0OO0O0OO0O0Oo

1.1.6 Other Findings

No other findings were identified by LiRo.
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1.2 Conclusions

The following are considered RECs: The Gulf Station located at 418 South Park Avenue is
considered a REC due to the potential for petroleum release and the soil stockpile located at the Otto
Street Parking lot is considered a REC due to its undocumented contents.

IDENTIFIED RECs
Address or Block/Lot . L. Environmental
Number | Photo # Number Description Concern
1 1 418 South Park Ave. Gulf Gas Station Petroleum
2 9-10 Otto St. parking lot Stockpile Petroleum
3 13-21 | 386 Perry Street Heating Oil UST/Spill Petroleum

While not a REC based upon the limited nature of this Screening Level Phase I ESA, many on-site
properties report historical operations or activities which may pose an environmental concern for
future development of the Site. These former operations/activities include, but may not be limited to,
“paints and oils”, laundry, a factory (name not clear), coal and ash storage, a sheet metal shop, and a
maintenance shop. Surrounding properties also include historical operations or activities which may
pose an environmental concern for future development of the Site. These former surrounding
operations/activities include, but may not be limited to, railroad yards/freight stations, glue factory, a
chemical company, coal storage, oil companies, a tannery, an iron forge, a sewage pumping station, a
laundry facility, a scrap yard, manufacturing, vehicle distribution, a plaster company, a gas station, a
power station, and “paint and varnish.”

Based upon the limited visual inspection of Site properties and the review of the documents obtained
for this Screening Level Phase I ESA, the following properties are considered to pose significant
potential environmental risks. However, without additional on-property access and interviews with
property owners, the determination of RECs cannot be definitively determined within the scope of
this Screening Level Phase I ESA.

POTENTIAL RISK SITES
Address or Block/Lot . Environmental
Number | FPhoto # Number Description Concern
1 6-9 and | Multiple addresses Commodore Perry Petroleum, Asbestos
11-12 Projects

2 13-21 386 Perry Street Commodore Perry Ash, (Petroleum REC
power (heating) plant | #3)

3 24 397 Louisiana St. Mercy Medical Waste
Comprehensive Care
Center

4 Not 526 South Park Ave. Former gas Petroleum

applicable | 385 Louisiana St. stations/auto repair

facilities




Phillips Lytle LLP South Park Site

Screening Level Phase I ESA Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Hamburg, St., & 1-190, Buffalo, NY
Address or Block/Lot . Environmental
Number | Photo # Number Description Concern
5 Not 410 South Park Ave. Former dry cleaners Dry cleaning
applicable | 476 South Park Ave. chemicals

568 South Park Ave.
532 South Park Ave.
366 Perry St.

The following non-scope consideration was also identified.

e Due to the anticipated age of many of the on-site structures, ACMs and lead-based paint are
likely present.

Based on the findings of the Screening Level Phase I ESA, LiRo recommends the following relative
to the known or suspect RECs identified above.

e If the entire Site area was to be re-developed, a Phase II Environmental Subsurface
Investigation (ESI) would be warranted to assess the on-site environmental conditions. Due
to the unknown nature of the stockpiled material located on-site, further research into the
source of the material is warranted and/or sampling of the pile is warranted prior to transport
and disposal of the material. The Phase II ESI should include an assessment of soil,
groundwater, and soil vapor.

e Prior to conducting a Phase II ESI, additional evaluations should be conducted to develop the
Phase II scope. These should include direct access inspections to properties, interviews with
the property owners for properties with current or historical uses of environmental concern,
and research of additional New York State and City of Buffalo records pertaining to the
properties of environmental concern.

LiRo recommends the following relative to the non-scope consideration identified above.

e Prior to demolition or renovation of any on-site structures, the presence of ACMs, mold, and
lead-based paint should be addressed.

1.3 Data Gaps

This report was prepared at the request of Phillips Lytle LLP and includes information that was
available at the time it was prepared. LiRo has obtained information through various sources
including, but not limited to, an environmental database provided by EDR. It is possible that
additional information exists for the properties that was not acquired by LiRo at the time that this
Screening Level Phase I ESA was performed. The findings presented in this report are based upon
information that is practically reviewable and reasonably ascertainable or visible at the time of the
assessment.

At the time the Site visit was conducted, LiRo performed a limited Site reconnaissance from the
sidewalks along all adjoining streets. A detailed inspection of individual parcels and buildings was
not conducted nor were interviews with property owners. These are considered data gaps.
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1.4 Reliance and Declaration

The purpose of this assessment is to identify RECs, HRECS, CRECS, and non-scope considerations
associated with the Site, as generally outlined in the ASTM E1527-21 Standard with modification by
the limited scope of work. This report is valid for 180-days from the report date or until the client or
LiRo obtains information, which alters a significant finding or conclusion. The findings, opinions,
and recommendations presented in this report are exclusive to the client and the assessed property.

This report was prepared for the exclusive use of Phillips Lytle LLP. Written permission must be
obtained from LiRo and its client for use of this report, its findings, opinions, and recommendations
by other parties, persons, or firms.
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2.0 PURPOSE

This Screening Level Phase I ESA has been prepared by LiRo for multiple parcels (the “Site”)
located within the blocks bound by Louisiana Street, South Park Avenue, Hamburg Street, and the I-
190 within the City of Buffalo, New York. This Screening Level Phase I ESA has been prepared
following the general guidelines of the ASTM Practice E1527-21 with limitations on site inspection
and owner interviews. The purpose of this assessment is to identify RECs, HRECs, and/or CRECs
associated with the Site, using the limited data and as generally defined in the ASTM E1527-21
Standard.

This report is intended for the sole use of the client unless written approval is granted by the client
and LiRo.
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3.0 SCOPE OF WORK
The scope of the Screening Level Phase I ESA included, but was not limited to:

1. Limited sidewalk observational reconnaissance of the assessed properties and their
adjoining properties; No access to properties or interviews with the property owners
were performed,

2. Review of historical Sanborn fire insurance maps; and,

3. Review of governmental regulatory agency databases for potential environmental
impact on the property or from adjacent and adjoining property listings.

LiRo has prepared this Screening Level Phase I ESA within the general scope of ASTM Practice
E1527-21 as modified by the aforementioned screening level limitations.

This Screening Level Phase [ ESA does not warrant against the following.

Conditions not visible from the sidewalk at the time of the Site reconnaissance.

Historical information that was not included in the records obtained.

Information from off-site contaminant sources not available in public records.

Conditions only accessible through Site investigation techniques (i.e., drilling or
excavating).

Screening Level Phase I ESA non-scope considerations not addressed in this report include radon,
wetlands, emerging contaminants, vapor encroachment, biological agents, cultural and historic
resources, ecological resources, endangered species, health and safety, indoor air quality unrelated to
releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products into the environment, industrial hygiene, lead
in drinking water, and regulatory compliance.
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4.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY/VICINITY DESCRIPTION
4.1 Site Reconnaissance

On August 2, 2022, Mr. Nick Luh of LiRo performed a Site reconnaissance. The Site reconnaissance
included a visual inspection from the Site sidewalks and public spaces around the properties to
identify any evidence of activities or conditions that may be relevant to this assessment. Site
photographs are included in Appendix 1. The Site Condition Report which summarizes the
observations made during the Site reconnaissance is included in Appendix 2.

Methodology and Limiting Conditions
At the time the Site visit was conducted, LiRo performed a visual sidewalk inspection of the exterior
portions of the Site. No interior areas were inspected.

General Site Setting

The subject property is currently developed with multiple residential and commercial/public
structures (both vacant and occupied). Commercial/public structures were noted to include the
vacant Commodore Perry Housing complex (and associated steam generating plant), Buffalo Creek
Charter School, Family Dollar, Gulf Gas Station, Mercy Comprehensive Care Center, Schofield
Adult Day Health Center, and Carbone’s Pizza.

The Site is generally level at road grade with a slight decrease in elevation to the west-southwest.
The exterior portions of the Site include asphalt paved roadways, concrete sidewalks, general
landscaping, trees, and overgrown vegetation. There are no surficial water bodies (including pits,
ponds, or lagoons) located within the boundaries of the Site.

The Site is supplied with municipal sewer, water, natural gas, electric, and telecommunications.
Currently, solid waste is generated on-site properties along with coking grease within the pizzeria
and regulated medical waste within the medical offices. LiRo assumes such materials are disposed
of properly.

Site Visit Findings

The following sections summarize the observations made during LiRo’s Site reconnaissance on
August 2, 2022. Note that these observations are based solely on the exterior inspection of the on-
site structures.

Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products in Connection with identified Uses

At the time of the Site reconnaissance, there was no evidence of hazardous and/or regulated materials
on-site. There were no visible signs of unidentified substance containers (unlabeled drums, etc.)
noted at the time of the Site inspection.

Storage Tanks
Evidence of petroleum USTs was noted at the Gulf Gas Station on the southwest corner of the Site.
No chemical storage tanks were observed at the Site.

Heating/Cooling

The on-site structures are anticipated to include heating and possibly cooling systems. However,
details regarding these systems are not currently available to LiRo. The former Housing complex
power (steam heat) plant is located in the northwestern portion of the Site (386 Perry Street).

9
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Drains or Pits
Since interior areas were not inspected by LiRo, the presence or absence of floor drains or sumps
could not be confirmed. Storm drains were noted on-site.

Odors
LiRo did not detect the presence of odors on the Site indicative of acute releases of hazardous
substances or petroleum products.

Pools of Liquid
No pools of liquid were observed.

Drums
There were no drums observed at the Site.

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBSs)
Multiple utility-owned pole-mounted transformers were noted on-site. LiRo was not able to confirm
whether any privately-owned transformer are present which may contact PCBs.

Surface Depressions, Ponds and Lagoons
There are no surface depressions, ponds, or lagoons located on the Site.

Stained Soil or Pavement / Stockpiled Soil

There were no stained soils, stained pavement, or corroded surfaces noted on-site. However, a large
tarp covered pile of what is believed to be soil is located in a parking area along Otto Street. The
source of this pile is not known to LiRo.

Stressed Vegetation
No evidence of stressed vegetation was observed at the Site.

Solid Waste

Currently, solid waste is generated at on-site properties along with cooking grease within the pizzeria
and regulated medical waste within the medical offices. LiRo assumes such materials are disposed
of properly. There were no visible signs of unidentified substance containers (unlabeled drums, etc.)
noted at the time of the Site inspection.

Waste Water

Municipal sanitary and storm sewers service the Site. Operations on the Site are not believed to
produce wastewaters that require any treatment or monitoring before release to the municipal sewer
system based on LiRo’s observations. There was no evidence of a current or historic private septic
system or cesspool on the Site.

Wells

The Site is served by the municipal water supply system. There was no evidence of active or
abandoned supply wells, drywells, or irrigation wells on-site. ~However, three flush-mount
monitoring wells were noted in the area of 386 Perry Street.

Asbestos-Containing Materials
Due to the anticipated age of many of the on-site structures, ACMs are likely present.

10
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Lead-Based Paint
Due to the anticipated age of many of the on-site structures, lead-based paint is likely present.

Microbial Contamination (Mold)
No mold concerns were noted; however, due to the state of disrepair of the housing complex
structures, mold is likely present.

Other Environmental Concerns
No additional environmental concerns were identified than those listed above.

4.2 Adjacent Site Use

The Site is located in an urban area which mainly includes residential and commercial operations in
the surrounding area.

4.3 Subject Property Photographs

Photographs taken during the LiRo Site reconnaissance are included in Appendix 1 of this report.

4.4 Summary of Observations of Potential Concern

Based on LiRo’s observations at the time of the Site reconnaissance, the following potential
environmental concerns were identified:

e A Gulf Gas Station located on the southwest corner of the Site. This gas station was noted to
include USTs.

e A large tarp covered pile of what is believed to be soil is located in a parking area along Otto
Street. The source of this pile is not known to LiRo.

e Due to the anticipated age of many of the on-site structures, ACMs, mold, and lead-based
paint are likely present.

11
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5.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY HISTORY AND USE

5.1 Sanborn Fire Insurance Rate Maps

Sanborn Fire Insurance maps (Sanborns) were obtained from EDR. Maps dating 1889, 1899, 1926,
1950, 1981, and 1986 were reviewed to determine past or current land uses on and in the immediate
vicinity of the Site that may be of environmental concern. Copies of the Sanborn maps are included
in Appendix 3. A summary of the Sanborn maps is below.

Year

Comments

1889-1899

Site: The Site appears to be extensively developed with mostly residential dwellings
and a few small storefronts. The remainder of the site includes the St. Bridget’s
Parochial School, Church, and Convent, St. Marks Church, “paints and oils”,
laundry, and a factory (name not clear).

Surrounding Properties: Views of the surrounding area is limited based on the
Sanborn maps provided. In general the surrounding area includes residences and
storefronts along with the following: Lehigh Valley Railroad, B. J. Gilley/Buffalo
Glue Works, Iroquois Chemical Co., Lakeshore Elevator Co., and the Leigh Valley
Coal Co. (coal dump) to the north; Standard Oil Co./Star Oil Co. with multiple oil
tanks to the northeast; and, a tannery in 1889 and an iron forge in 1899 to the
northwest.

1926

Site: The Site appears to be extensively developed with mostly residential dwellings
and a few small storefronts. The remainder of the site includes “paints and varnish”,
the St. Bridget’s Catholic Parochial School, church, and convent, St. Marks Church,
St. Valentine Church and School, a private garage utilized by Yates Lehigh Coal Co.,
a sheet metal shop, a plumbers, and the Buffalo Public Library.

Surrounding property: Views of the surrounding area is limited based on the
Sanborn maps provided. In general the surrounding area includes residences and
storefronts along with the following: the City of Buffalo Utilization Plant and
Sewage Pumping Station, railroad tracks, the NY Central and Nickel Plate Freight
Station, and the Yates Lehigh Coal Co. to the north; Morgan Laundry Service, Inc.
and a car garage with one gas tank to the southwest; an iron forge and scrap yard to
the northwest; and, The Whitmer-Jackson Co., Inc. (Sash and doors) to the northeast.

1950

Site: The Site appears to be extensively developed with mostly residential dwellings
and a few small storefronts. The remainder of the Site includes an auto repair shop,
“paints and varnish”, St. Bridget’s Church and Convent, St. Valentine’s Church and
School, St. Mary’s Church, a plumbers, and the Buffalo Public Library.
Surrounding Properties: Views of the surrounding area is limited based on the
Sanborn maps provided. In general the surrounding area includes residences and
storefronts along with the following: the City of Buffalo Bureau of Engineering,
railroad tracks, and Universal Carloading and Distribution Co. to the north; the Globe
Plaster Company to the northwest; a gas station with four gas tanks, school, theater,
and Morgan Laundry Service, Inc., to the southwest; an iron forge and heater
company and power station to the northwest; and, “paint and varnish” to the
southeast.

Note: The Sanborns are incomplete and encompasses only about 1/3™ of subject

properly.

12
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Year Comments

1981-1986 | Site: The majority of the Site consists of residential dwellings including the
Commodore Perry Apartments. The remainder of the Site includes various
storefronts, the St. Bridget’s Parochial School, Bishop Quigley High School, a
maintenance shop, boiler house/pump house (386 Perry Street) which includes a coal
bunker and ash hopper, a Buffalo and Erie County Public Library, and Roman
Catholic Church’s/School.

Surrounding Properties: Views of the surrounding area is limited based on the
Sanborn maps provided. However, the N.Y.S Thruway Niagara Section is located to
the north; various residences and storefronts are located to the east and southeast; the
Commodore Perry Extension is located to the northwest; and, commercial facilities
are located to the south. A vacant gas station is located to the southwest of the Site.

5.2 Previous Study

No previous studies were provided for the Site.

5.3 User Provided Information

Phillips Lytle LLP, the User, did not provide LiRo with any information pursuant to environmental
liens or Activity and Use Limitations (AUL) encumbering the property.

5.4 Summary of Historic Uses

Based on LiRo’s review of the Sanborn historical fire insurance maps between 1889 and 1986, the
Site was identified as being historically developed with mainly residential and commercial/public
structures. The commercial/public structures of potential environmental concern were noted to
include “paints and oils”, laundry, a factory (name not clear), a private garage utilized by Yates
Lehigh Coal Co., a sheet metal shop, a maintenance shop, and boiler house/pump house (386 Perry
Street) which included a coal bunker and ash hopper.

The surrounding area has historically included mainly residential and commercial/public structures
along with a few industrial operations. Operations of potential environmental concern identified in
the surrounding area include, but many not be limited to, multiple railroad tracks, B. J.
Gilley/Buffalo Glue Works, Iroquois Chemical Co., Lakeshore Elevator Co., the Leigh Valley Coal
Co. (coal dump), Standard Oil Co./Star Oil Co. with multiple oil tanks to the northeast, a tannery, an
iron forge, City of Buffalo Utilization Plant and Sewage Pumping Station, freight stations, Morgan
Laundry Service Inc., a car garage with one gas tank; a scrap yard, The Whitmer-Jackson Co. Inc.
(sash and doors), Universal Carloading and Distribution Co., the Globe Plaster Company, a gas
station with four gas tanks, a power station, and a “paint and varnish” property.
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6.0 REGULATORY INFORMATION
6.1 Database

The government records search developed by EDR includes federal, state, and local government
databases of: known or suspected inactive hazardous waste sites; petroleum and chemical bulk
storage tank sites; reported spills, including leaking underground storage tanks (USTs); air pollution
point sources; toxic wastewater dischargers; and, hazardous waste generators and treatment, storage,
and disposal (TSD) facilities.

A complete list of the federal and state databases searched by EDR is provided in Appendix 4. A
summary of the sites identified through the federal and state regulatory agency databases review is
provided below.

Site Appears Additional No.
Federal, State and City List Last Update pp Search Radius of Sites within
on List Search Radius
ggs;ﬁ“(lgg/}tg)rpnse Management 4/27/2022 No s mile 2
SEMS Archive 4/27/2022 No Y2 mile 1
Corrective Action Listed Sites .
(CORRACTS) 6/20/2022 No 1 mile 7
Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) Small 6/20/2022 No Ya mile 2
Quantity Generator (SQG)
RCRA Conditionally Very Small U
Quantity Generator (VSQG) 6/20/2022 Yes Y4 mile 4
NY Inactive Hazardous Waste .
Disposal Site (SHWS) 2/8/2022 No 1 mile 5
Solid Waste Facilities o
(SWF)/Landfill (LF) 3/29/2022 No ' mile 2
Leaking Storage Tank Incident Lo
Reports (LTANKS) 3/15/2022 Yes Y5 mile 28
Underground Storage Tank (UST) 3/21/2022 Yes Y4 mile 4
Chemical Bulk Storage (CBS) 3/21/2022 No Y4 mile 2
Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) 3/21/2022 No Vi mile 3
CBS AST 1/1/2002 No Y4 mile 3
NY Engineering Controls 2/8/2022 No Y2 mile 6
NY Institutional Controls 2/8/2022 No Y5 mile 6
NY Brownfields 2/8/2022 No 2 mile 6
US Brownfields 2/23/2022 No Y5 mile 2
NY Registered Waste Tire Storage o
and Facility List (SWTIRE) 212712018 No /2 mile !
NY Registered Recycling Facility o
List (SWRCY) 3/29/2022 No 2 mile 3
NY Delisted SHWS 2/8/2022 No 1 mile 3
NY Spills 3/15/2022 Yes Y5 mile 15
RCRA-Non Generator
(NonGen)/No Longer Regulated 6/20/2022 Yes i mile 11
(NLR)
Formerly Used Defense Sites .
(FUDS) 12/1/2021 No 1 mile 2
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Phillips Lytle LLP
Screening Level Phase I ESA

South Park Site

Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Hamburg, St., & 1-190, Buffalo, NY

Site Appears Additional No.
Federal, State and City List Last Update pp Search Radius of Sites within
on List 3
Search Radius
Facility Index Listed Sites (FINDS) 5/13/2022 Yes Target Property Not Applicable
Enforcement and Compliance .
History Information (ECHO) 4/2/2022 Yes Target Property Not Applicable
. . 1/1/2019/
N ManifesyNJ ManifestPA 12/31/2018 / Yes Vs mile 20
6/30/2018
NY Dry Cleaners 3/7/2022 No Y4 mile 1
NY Hazardous Substance Waste o
Disposal Site Inventory (HSWDS) 1/1/2003 No /2 mile !
EDR US Hist Auto Station Not Applicable Yes Y4 mile 10
EDR US Hist Cleaners Not Applicable Yes Y4 mile 15

The following subsections provide a discussion of the Site and surrounding properties, which have
been identified within the search radius and listed in the table.

Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS)

SEMS tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities
performed in support of the USEPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly known as Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Information System (CERCLIS), renamed to SEMS by the USEPA in 2015. The list contains data
on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies, and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains
sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in
the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

The EDR report identified two SEMS within the ASTM radius. These sites are both located between
one-quarter and one-half mile from the Site.

SEMS Archive

SEMS-ARCHIVE tracks sites that have no further interest under the Federal Superfund Program
based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS — No Further
Remedial Actions Needed (NFRAP), renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the USEPA in 2015. The
USEPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while it is archived if site
conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of the
USEPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that the USEPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list the site on the NPL, unless information indicates this decision
was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The
decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means
that based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.

The EDR report identified one SEMS Archine within the ASTM radius. This site is located within
one-eighth mile and at equal or higher elevation to the Site. A summary of this site is as follows:

e Mollenber-Betz, 300 Scott St.
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Corrective Action Listed Sites (CORRACTYS)
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

The EDR report identified seven CORRACTS within the ASTM radius. These sites are all located
over one-half mile from the Site.

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Small Quantity Generator (SQG)
RCRAInfo is the USEPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the RCRA of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The
database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat, and/or dispose
of hazardous waste as defined by the RCRA. SQGs generate between 100 kilograms (kg) and 1,000
kg of hazardous waste per month.

The EDR report identified two RCRA SQGs within the ASTM radius. One of these site is located
within one-eighth mile (but down gradient) of the Site while the other is located between one-eighth
and one-quarter mile from the Site.

RCRA Very Small Quantity Generator (VSQG)
VSQGs generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
per month.

The EDR report identified the Site as a RCRA VSQG site. A summary of this listing is as follows:
e Family Dollar #5132, 438 South Park Ave.

The EDR report identified four additional RCRA VSQGs within the ASTM radius. One of these
sites is located within one-eighth mile and at equal or higher elevation of the Site while the remaining
three are located between one-eight and one-quarter mile from the Site. A summary of the one site
located within one-eighth mile and at equal or higher elevation to the Site is as follows:

e Mollenber-Betz, 300 Scott St.

NY Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site (SHWS)

Referred to as the State Superfund Program, the Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Remedial
Program is the cleanup program for inactive hazardous waste sites and now includes hazardous
substance sites.

The EDR report identified five SHWS within the ASTM radius. These sites are both located
between one-quarter and one-half mile from the Site. One of these sites is located within one-eighth
mile and at equal or higher elevation of the Site while the remaining four are located between one-
quarter and one mile from the Site. A summary of the one site located within one-eighth mile and at
equal or higher elevation to the Site is as follows:

e Mollenberg-Betz, 300 Scott St.
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Solid Waste Disposal Facility (SWF)/Landfill (LF)

SWEF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal facilities or landfills in a
particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that
failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

The EDR report identified two SWF/LFs within the ASTM radius. Both of these sites are located
between one-quarter and one-half mile from the Site.

Leaking Underground/Aboveground Storage Tank (LTANK)
LTANK contain an inventory of reported leaking storage tank incidents reported from April 1, 2986
through the most recent update. They can be either leaking USTs or leaking ASTs. The causes of
the incidents are tank test failures, tank failures, or tank overfills.

The EDR report identified the Site as a LTANK site with two listings. A summary of these listings is
as follows:

e Commodore Perry Comp., 392 Perry St. Spill No. 9304172 was closed on June 29, 1995.

e Buffalo Housing Authority, 386 Perry St. Three spills were reported which were all closed.
Spill No. 0805442 was closed on January 6, 2009 (involved a tank tightness failure of an
AST). Spill No. 8710146 was closed on June 9, 1998 (involved the tank tightness failure of
two USTs which was due to an issue with the remote fills). Spill No. 8800864 was closed on
May 2, 1988 (involved a leaking nipple on a tank).

The EDR report identified 28 additional LTANK sites within the ASTM radius. One of these sites is
located within one-eighth mile (but down gradient) of the Site while the remaining are all located
over one-eighth mile from the Site. All of these LTANK site spills have been closed by the
NYSDEC.

Underground Storage Tank (UST)
Facilities that have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100-gallons and less than 400,000-
gallons.

The EDR report identified the Site as a UST site with two listings. A summary of these listings is as
follows:

e Commodore Perry Home, 386 Perry St.
e Convenience Store with Gasoline, 418 South Park Ave.

The EDR report identified four additional UST sites within the ASTM radius. Two of these sites are
located within one-eighth mile (one is at equal or higher elevation while the other is down gradient)
of the Site while the remaining two are located between one-eighth and one-quarter mile from the
Site. A summary of the one site located within one-eighth mile and at equal or higher elevation to
the Site is as follows:

e Morgan Services, Inc., 325 Louisiana St.
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Chemical Bulk Storage (CBS)
These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in ASTs with capacities of 185-gallons or
greater, and/or in USTs of any size.

The EDR report identified two CBS facilities within the ASTM radius. One of these sites is located
within one-eighth mile and at equal or higher elevation to the Site while the other is located between
one-eighth and one-quarter mile from the Site. A summary of the one site located within one-eighth
mile and at equal or higher elevation to the Site is as follows:

e Morgan Services, Inc., 325 Louisiana St.

Aboveground Storage Tank (AST)
AST sites are sites that contain registered ASTs.

The EDR report identified three AST sites within the ASTM radius. One of these sites is located
within one-eighth mile and at equal or higher elevation to the Site while the remaining are located
between one-eighth and one-quarter mile from the Site. A summary of the one site located within
one-eighth mile and at equal or higher elevation to the Site is as follows:

e Morgan Services, Inc., 325 Louisiana St.

CBS AST
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in ASTs with capacities of 185-gallons or greater.

The EDR report identified three CBS AST facilities within the ASTM radius. Two of these sites are
located within one-eighth mile and at equal or higher elevation to the Site while the remaining site is
located between one-eighth and one-quarter mile from the Site. A summary of the two sites located
within one-eighth mile and at equal or higher elevation to the Site is as follows:

e Morgan Services, Inc., 325 Louisiana St. (two separate listings)

NY Engineering Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.

The EDR report identified six NY Engineering Control sites within the ASTM radius. All six of
these sites are located between one-quarter and one-half mile from the Site.

NY Institutional Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

The EDR report identified six NY Institutional Control sites within the ASTM radius. All six of
these sites are located between one-quarter and one-half mile from the Site.

NY Brownfields

A Brownfield is any real property where redevelopment or re-use may be complicated by the
presence or potential presence of a hazardous waste, petroleum, pollutant, or contaminant.
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The EDR report identified six NY Brownfield sites within the ASTM radius. All six of these sites
are located between one-quarter and one-half mile from the Site.

US Brownfields

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated
by the presence or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning
up and reinvesting in these properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land,
and both improves and protects the environment. Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment
Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by the USEPA Brownfields grant recipients
on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by the USEPA Regions. A listing of ACRES
Brownfield sites is obtained from Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community
provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to the
USEPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

The EDR report identified two US Brownfield sites within the ASTM radius. Both of these sites are
located between one-quarter and one-half mile from the Site.

NY Registered Waste Tire Storage and Facility List (SWTIRE)
A listing of facilities registered to accept waste tires.

The EDR report identified one SWTIRE site within the ASTM radius. This site is located between
one-quarter and one-half mile from the Site.

NY Registered Recycling Facility List (SWRCY)
A listing of recycling facilities.

The EDR report identified three SWRCY sites within the ASTM radius. These sites are all located
between one-quarter and one-half mile from the Site.

NY Delisted SHWS
A database listing of sites delisted from the Registry of SHWS.

The EDR report identified three NY DEL SHWS within the ASTM radius. These sites are all
located over one-half mile from the Site.

NY Spill

Data collected on spills reported to the NYSDEC as required by one or more of the following: Article
12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from Petroleum Bulk Storage [PBS]
regulations), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS regulations). It includes spills active as of April
1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

The EDR report identified the Site as a NY Spills site with six listings. A summary of these listings
is as follows:

e Big Basha, 418 South Park Ave. Spill No. 0275437 was closed on December 9, 2002.
e UST Closure, Commodore Perry, 392 Perry St. Spill No. 1510301 was closed (inactive) on
September 6, 2017. Residual soil contamination was left in place.
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e Buffalo Housing Authority, 386 Perry St. Spill No. 9512973 was closed on December 1,
1996.

e Pole 227, 222 Fulton St. Spill No. 0600269 was closed on January 5, 2007.

e Tripar Thruway Accident, 350 Alabama St. Spill No. 0706448 was closed on November 6,
2007.

e Perry Housing, Behind 380 Perry St. Spill No. 0750261 was closed on May 22, 2007.

The EDR report identified 15 additional NY Spill sites within the ASTM radius. These sites are all
located within one-eighth mile of the Site. All 15 spills have been closed by the NYSDEC.

RCRA Non Generator (NonGen) / No Longer Regulated (NLR)
Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.

The EDR report identified the Site as a RCRA NonGen/NLR site with six listings. A summary of
these listings is as follows:

Buffalo Municipal Housing, 310 Fulton St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 380 Perry St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 472 South Park Ave.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 244 Fulton St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 428 Perry St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 492 Perry St.

The EDR report identified 11 additional RCRA NonGen/NLR sites within the ASTM radius. Six of
these sites are located within one-eighth mile (three at equal or higher elevation and three down
gradient) to the Site while the remaining sites are located between one-eighth and one-quarter mile
from the Site. A summary of the three sites located within one-eighth mile and at equal or higher
elevation to the Site is as follows:

e Buffalo Municipal Housing, 349 Perry St.
e BMHA - Kenfield — Area of NY 33 and EDIS
e Morgan Services, 325 Louisiana St.

Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS)
The listing includes locations of FUDS properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers is actively
working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

The EDR report identified three FUDS within the ASTM radius. These two sites are located between
one-quarter and one mile from the Site.

Facility Index Listed Sites (FINDS)

FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more detail.
EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System),
AIRS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage
and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS
(Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal Docket System used to track
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criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities Information
System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

The EDR report identified the Site as a FINDS site with five listings. A summary of these listings is
as follows:

Buffalo Municipal Housing, 310 Fulton St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 380 Perry St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 244 Fulton St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 428 Perry St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 492 Perry St.

Enforcement and Compliance History Information (ECHO)
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated
facilities nationwide.

The EDR report identified the Site as a FINDS site with five listings. A summary of these listings is
as follows:

Buffalo Municipal Housing, 310 Fulton St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 380 Perry St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 244 Fulton St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 428 Perry St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 492 Perry St.

NY Manifest/NJ Manifest/PA Manifest
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters
to a TSD facility.

The EDR report identified the Site as a NY Manifest site with seven listings. A summary of these
listings is as follows:

Buffalo Municipal Housing, 310 Fulton St.
Family Dollar #5132, 438 South Park Ave.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 380 Perry St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 472 South Park Ave.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 244 Fulton St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 428 Perry St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 492 Perry St.

The EDR report identified 20 additional Manifest sites within the ASTM radius. Eight of these sites
are located within one-eighth mile (four at equal or higher elevation and four down gradient) to the
Site while the remaining sites are located between one-eighth and one-quarter mile from the Site. A
summary of the four sites located within one-eighth mile and at equal or higher elevation to the Site
is as follows:

e Buffalo Municipal Housing, 349 Perry St.
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e Buffalo Municipal Housing, Area of 33 and EDIS
e Morgan Services, Inc., 325 Louisiana St.
e Mollenber-Betz, 300 Scott St.

NY Dry Cleaners
A listing of all registered dry cleaning facilities.

The EDR report identified one NY Dry Cleaners within the ASTM radius. This site is located within
one-eighth mile and at equal or higher elevation to the Site. A summary of this site is as follows:

e Morgan Services, Inc., 325 Louisiana St.

NY Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory (HSWDS)

The list includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites. Also included
are sites delisted from the Registry of SHWD and non-Registry sites that the USEPA Preliminary
Assessment (PA) reports or Site Investigation (SI) reports were prepared. Hazardous Substance
Waste Disposal Sites are eligible to be Superfund sites now that the New York State Superfund has
been refinanced and changed. This means that the study inventory has served its purpose and will no
longer be maintained as a separate entity. The last version of the study inventory is frozen in time.
The sites on the study will not automatically be made Superfund sites, rather each site will be further
evaluated for listing on the Registry. So overtime they will be added to the registry or not.

The EDR report identified one NY HSWDS within the ASTM radius. This site is located within
one-eighth mile and at equal or higher elevation to the Site. A summary of this site is as follows:

e Mollenberg-Betz, 300 Scott St.

EDR Historic Auto Stations

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of
potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers.
EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas
station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service
station, service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as
"High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes
proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may
not show up in current government records searches.

The EDR report identified the Site as a Hist Auto facility with three listings. A summary of these
listings is as follows:

e Smith Edw. H. Filling Station, 526 South Park Ave.
e Win Mart Atlantic Station, 418 South Park Ave.
e Michaels Max Auto Repair, 385 Louisiana St.
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The EDR report identified 10 additional EDR Hist Auto facilities within one-eighth mile of the Site.
Three of these sites are located at equal or higher elevation to the Site. A summary of these sites is
as follows:

e Schipani Russell, 347 Perry St.
e Tiffany Auto Svc., 279 Perry St.
e Como Garage, 625 South Park Ave.

EDR Historic Cleaners

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of
potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The
categories reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat,
cleaning/laundry, wash and dry, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR
classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and
sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

The EDR report identified the Site as a Hist Cleaners with nine listings. A summary of these listings
is as follows:

South Buffalo Cleaners, 410 South Park Ave.

South Park Hat Cleaning, 476 South Park Ave.
Lester Chas. G. Clo. Cleaners, 568 South Park Ave.
Davis Edw. B. Clo. Cleaner, 532 South Park Ave.
Helpee Selfee Coin Laundry, 516 South Park Ave.
Williams Serf Service Laundry, 430 South Park Ave.
BK&S Laundromat, 432 South Park Ave.

Mongraw Wm. Clo. Cleaners, 366 Perry St.

Win Mart Laundromat, 418 South Park Ave.

The EDR report identified 15 additional EDR Hist dry cleaners within one-eighth mile of the Site.
Six of these sites are located at equal or higher elevation to the Site. A summary of these sites is as
follows:

Morgan Lunen Service, 325 Louisiana St.

J&J Wstrn NY GLDN, 258 Perry St.

Morgan Laundry Service, 150 Miami St.

Sal Mar Cleaners, 568 Perry St.

Mancuso Frank Clo Cleaners, 616 South Park Ave.
Bobys Frank I Tailor, 619 South Park Ave.

6.2 Enforcement Actions/Permitted Activities/Institutional Controls

No records of enforcement actions, permitted activities, or Institutional Controls were identified for
the Site. No restrictive or environmental declarations have been identified for the Site.
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6.3 Summary of Regulatory/User Provided Information

Based on LiRo’s review of the regulatory records provided through EDR, the Site was identified in
the following regulatory databases.

RCRA VSQG site: Family Dollar #5132, 438 South Park Ave.
LTANK listings.

(0]
(0]

Commodore Perry Comp., 392 Perry St. Spill No. 9304172 was closed on June 29, 1995.
Buffalo Housing Authority, 386 Perry St. Three spills were reported which were all
closed. Spill No. 0805442 was closed on January 6, 2009 (involved a tank tightness
failure of an AST). Spill No. 8710146 was closed on June 9, 1998 (involved the tank
tightness failure of two USTs which was due to an issue with the remote fills). Spill No.
8800864 was closed on May 2, 1988 (involved a leaking nipple on a tank).

UST site listings.

0}
(0}

Commodore Perry Home, 386 Perry St.
Convenience Store with Gasoline, 418 South Park Ave.

NY Spills listings.

(0]
(0]

(0}

(0]
(0]

(0]

Big Basha, 418 South Park Ave. Spill No. 0275437 was closed on December 9, 2002.
UST Closure, Commodore Perry, 392 Perry St. Spill No. 1510301 was closed (inactive)
on September 6, 2017. Residual soil contamination was left in place.

Buffalo Housing Authority, 386 Perry St. Spill No. 9512973 was closed on December 1,
1996.

Pole 227, 222 Fulton St. Spill No. 0600269 was closed on January 5, 2007.

Tripar Thruway Accident, 350 Alabama St. Spill No. 0706448 was closed on November
6,2007.

Perry Housing, Behind 380 Perry St. Spill No. 0750261 was closed on May 22, 2007.

RCRA NonGen/NLR listings.

0 Buffalo Municipal Housing, 310 Fulton St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 380 Perry St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 472 South Park Ave.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 244 Fulton St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 428 Perry St.

0 Buffalo Municipal Housing, 492 Perry St.

O 00O

FINDS and ECHO listings.

0 Buffalo Municipal Housing, 310 Fulton St.
0 Buffalo Municipal Housing, 380 Perry St.
0 Buffalo Municipal Housing, 244 Fulton St.
0 Buffalo Municipal Housing, 428 Perry St.
0 Buffalo Municipal Housing, 492 Perry St.

NY Manifest listings.

0 Buffalo Municipal Housing, 310 Fulton St.
Family Dollar #5132, 438 South Park Ave.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 380 Perry St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 472 South Park Ave.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 244 Fulton St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 428 Perry St.
Buffalo Municipal Housing, 492 Perry St.

OO0 O0O0OO0O0
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e Hist Auto facility listings.
0 Smith Edw. H. Filling Station, 526 South Park Ave.
0 Win Mart Atlantic Station, 418 South Park Ave.
0 Michaels Max Auto Repair, 385 Louisiana St.
e Hist Cleaners listings.
South Buffalo Cleaners, 410 South Park Ave.
South Park Hat Cleaning, 476 South Park Ave.
Lester Chas. G. Clo. Cleaners, 568 South Park Ave.
Davis Edw. B. Clo. Cleaner, 532 South Park Ave.
Helpee Selfee Coin Laundry, 516 South Park Ave.
Williams Serf Service Laundry, 430 South Park Ave.
BK&S Laundromat, 432 South Park Ave.
Mongraw Wm. Clo. Cleaners, 366 Perry St.
Win Mart Laundromat, 418 South Park Ave.

OO0 O0OO0O0O0O0OO0OO0O0
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7.0 Environmental Professional Statement

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of this part.

We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property
of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property.

The Qualifications for the following Environmental Professionals is included within Appendix 5.

Report Prepared By:

\
kr\ .-n\,\ﬁ “‘*.—1« Lam_mjﬁ_ _

Amy Hewson
Senior Environmental Analyst

Report Reviewed By:

A o B Tl

LiRo Engineers, Inc.
Thomas Fralick
Senior Environmental Scientist

s fradl

LiRo Engineers, Inc.
Steve Frank
Associate

LiRo Engineers, Inc.

Robert Kreuzer
Vice President
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Appendix 1

Site Reconnaissance Photos



Phillips Lytle LLP South Park Site
Screening Level Phase | ESA  Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Hamburg St., & I-190, Buffalo, NY

Photograph Views

Photo No. 1: View of the Gulf Gas Station located at 418 South Park Ave. (southwest corner of the Site)
looking east from the intersection of South Park Avenue and Louisiana Street.

Photo No. 2: View of the former Buffalo Public Library and Catholic Church and School located along
South Park Avenue.
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Screening Level Phase | ESA  Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Hamburg St., & I-190, Buffalo, NY

Photograph Views

Photo No. 3: View of 568 South Park Ave. (southeast corner of the Site) looking north at the intersection

X

of South Park Avenue and Hamburg Street.

Photo No. 4: Another view of 568 South Park Ave. looking west along Hamburg Street. Note Grease
trap behind the pizzeria.

&

‘.;. aBe. AP=™ '*-‘-lh
| "'j[“'_'_',
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Screening Level Phase | ESA  Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Hamburg St., & I-190, Buffalo, NY

Photograph Views

Photo No. é: View of the typical residential houses looking west along Fulton Street.

A

Photo No. 6: View of the former Commodore Perry Housing Projects looking north along Alabama
Street.
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Photograph Views

‘Photo No. 7: View of the former Commodore Perry Housing Projects looking west along
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Photograph Views

Photo No. 9: View of the former Commodore Perry Housing Projects looking south along Otto Street.
Note thg large, tarp covered pile.
| v

Photo No. 10: Another view of the large, tarp covered pile looking northeast.
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Photograph Views

Photo No. 11: View of the former Commodore Perry Housing Projects looking east in a parking lot south
of Otto Street. Note the small stockpile of soil.
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Photograph Views

Photo No. 13: View of the possible incinerator/power plant located at 386 Perry Street looking south on
Hayward Street.

Photo No. 14: View of the alleyway behind the possible incinerator/power plant located at 386 Perry

Street looking east. Note the flush-mount monitoring well.
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Screening Level Phase | ESA  Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Hamburg St., & I-190, Buffalo, NY

Photograph Views

Photo No. 15: Close up vi f the flush-mount monitoring well at 386 Perry Street.
. - I T REET A T ; B P = 7, ;
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Photo No. 16: View further east in the alleyway behind the possible incinerator/power plant located at
386 Perr: Stree‘i. Note the manhole cover.
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Photograph Views

Photo No. 17: View of the rear of the possible incinerator/power plant located at 386 Perry Street
looking south. Note the sel covers on the concrete pad.

Photo No. 18: View of the rear of the possible incinerator/power plant located at 386 Perry Street
looking east. Note the concrete wall; behind the concrete wall is the concrete pad with steel covers. Two
additional flush-mount monitoring wells (not visible in photo) are present in this asphalt lot.
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Photograph Views

Photo No. 19: View of the rear of the possible incinerator/power plant located at 386 Perry Street looking
cast.

E

Photo No. 20: View of a flush-mount monitoring well located in the asphalt lot behind the possible
incinerator/ plant located at 386 Perry Street.
: . SN R
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Photograph Views

Photo No. 21: View of the second flush-mount monitoring well in the asphalt lot behind the possible
incinerator/power plant lceg_ed at 386 Perry Street

!
o o

L

Photo No. 22: View of a storefront at the northwest corner of the Site looking east along Perry Street.
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Photograph Views

Photo No. 23: View of the Schofield Adult Day Health Center located at 190 Fulton Street looking
northeast at the intersection of Louisiana Street and Fulton Street.

Photo No. 24: View of the Mercy Comprehensive Care Center located at 397 Louisiana Street looking
southeast at the intersection of Louisiana Street and Fulton Street.

—
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Site Condition Report



LiRo ENGINEERS, INC.
SITE CONDITION REPORT

PROJ. # 22-146-0133 DATE 08/02/2022 EMPLOYEE NAME(s) Nick Luh
SITE NAME  Phillip LytleBills
STREET south Park Ave., Coastworth Alley, Fulton St., Stannard Alley, Perry Str., Otto St., Hayward St., Alabama St., Louisiana St., Hamburg St.
ABUTING STREETS
CITY/COUNTY/STATE/ZIP Buffalo, Erie County, NY, 14204
PERSONS PRESENT/TITLES Yrs. associated w/site
Yrs. associated wi/site

LIMITATIONS: No access to building interiors
SITE INSPECTION INCLUDED:

Inspection of properties and buildings within the limits of the site.

LOCALITY: URBAN _[0 SUBURBAN _[] RURAL
[0 HIGHLY DEVELOPED MODERATELY DEVELOPED
[] LIGHTLY DEVELOPED _[J UNDEVELOPED
] INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL RESIDENTIAL

[0 AGRICUL. _[[1 VACANT _[J] WOODED _[] FALLOW

TOPOGRAPHY: LEVEL AT GRADE [ 5% SLOPE _[1_10% SLOPE _[] NSEW
OTHER (EXPLAIN):
GENERAL AREA TOPOGRAPHY: TO N'S E W ORLLEVED
ASSUMED GROUNDWATER FLOW: west/ southwest

GROUNDS: 35 #OF ACRES ™" FRONTAGE 9%20ft DEPTH
[©1 PAVED AREA _[“]1 GREEN AREA TREES LANDSCAPING
[1 DEAD VEGETATION _[] STORM DRAINS DEBRIS
0 DUMPING FILL MATERIALS
TYPE OR COMPOSITION: unknown
LOCATION: North portion of site on Otto Street.

WATER SOURCE: _[J  WELL MUNICIPAL

WATERWAYS: ON-SITE _[J ADJACENT NEARBY _[1 NSEW
TYPE: [0 CREEK RIVER LAKE: L1 MAN-MADE _[] NATURAL
DRAINAGE WAYS: Buffalo River, Lake Erie

DESCRIPTION OF CURRENT ON-SITE OPERATIONS:

Mostly abandoned housing, heath care facilities, storefronts, and other commercial facilities.

CURRENT TENANTS INCLUDE:

The subject property is currently developed with multiple residential and commercial/public structures (both vacant and occupied). Commercial/public structures
were noted to include Buffalo Creek Charter School, Family Dollar, Gulf Gas Station, Mercy Comprehensive Care center, Schofield Adult Day Health Center( the

line was too small to fit the whole title), Carbone’s Pizza, and residences.

ACCORDING TO THE SITE CONTACT, PAST ON-SITE OPERATIONS INCLUDED (including
current building and previously):

No site contact.

ACCORDING TO THE SITE CONTACT, HISTORIC TENANTS INCLUDED:

No site contact.

Rev. 10-2011



TOTAL NO. OF BUILDINGS: __34

STRUCTURES:
BLDG#1: NAME: SQ.FT.:
YEAR BUILT (as per site contact/owner):
USE:
NO. OF STORIES: BASEMENT: NO YES

CONDITION (circle one): EXCELLENT / GOOD / FAIR / POOR
ENVELOPE: (circle all that apply): BLOCK/POURED CONC./ STEEL / WOOD / BRICK
SIDING: WOOD / ALUMINUM / VINYL / ASBESTOS / TRANSITE / BRICK
ROOF: FLAT / PEAKED / PARAPET / FLASHINGS / MANSARD
CONDITION: EXCELLENT /GOOD / FAIR / POOR
HEATING SYSTEM:
SANITARY SYSTEM: SEPTIC MUNICIPAL
FLOOR DRAINS? NO/YES, LOCATION
DISCHARGE TO:

SUMP PUMP? NO/YES, LOCATION

DISCHARGE TO:

NOTES:

Abounded housing is present throughout most of the site. Buffalo Creek Charter School, Carbone's Pizzeria, Family
Dollar, Gulf gas station, a vacant building, and a few residences are located on South Park Ave. The vacant building
at 507 South Park Ave is currently under renovation. A grease trap is present behind Carbone's Pizzeria and Subs
located at 568 South Park Ave. Mercy Comprehensive Care Center and Schofield Adult Day Health Center are
located on Louisiana St. Six residence are present on Fulton St. Perry Minimart and Grill is located on Perry St. A
large stockpile fully covered by a tarp is located on Otto St. The large stockpile is roughly 300' long by 50' wide
varying in height. A small dirt/ fill stockpile is located west of the large stockpile on Otto St; the contents of the
stockpile are unknown and vary in color and composition. A commercial building is present at 386 Perry St. Behind
said commercial building is a concrete pad with a network of steel rectangular covers, as well as a manhole cover.
Three ground water monitoring wells were identified adjacent to the concrete structure; two are located west of the
concrete pad and one located east of the concrete pad. The third story on the west side of the building has significant

black staining around what appears to be an effluent/discharge pipe from a tank that is situated on the second story
of the buidling, contents of the tank are unknown.
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Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps



South Park Site
Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Hamburg St., & 1-190.
Buffalo, NY 14204

Inquiry Number: 7067643.5
July 28, 2022

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

EDR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050

www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 07/28/22

Site Name: Client Name:

South Park Site The LiRo Group

Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Ha 690 Delaware Avenue EDR
Buffalo, NY 14204 Buffalo, NY 14209

EDR Inquiry # 7067643.5 Contact: Amy Hewson

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by The LiRo Group were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection

includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is

authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results

can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # DB2B-4885-9788

PO # Pending
Project Phillips Lytle, LLP z
Maps Provided: s
1986 Sanborn® Library search results
Certification #: DB2B-4885-9788
1981
1950 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
1926 Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
1899 historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

1889
l/ Library of Congress
v’ University Publications of America
v’ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

The LiRo Group (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely
for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may

be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with
EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as leaal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Key

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.
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Sanborn Sheet Key

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn

Fire Insurance map sheets.

1899 Source Sheets
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Volume 2, Sheet 189
1899

Volume 2, Sheet 200
1899

1889 Source Sheets
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Volume 2, Sheet 197
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1986

Site Name:  South Park Site

st
Address: Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Hamburg St., & 1-190. _|‘_:|-|'|.
3

City, ST, ZIP: Buffalo, NY 14204
Client: The LiRo Group

EDR Inquiry: 7067643.5
Order Date:  07/28/2022
Certification # DB2B-4885-9788

| G

S

Pumbed. Only Efrviéoreantal
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Copyright 1986 [
This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. |
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Foot
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1981

Site Name:  South Park Site

Address: Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Hamburg St., & 1-190. _|‘_1-|'|.
o

City, ST, ZIP: Buffalo, NY 14204
Client: The LiRo Group

EDR Inquiry: 7067643.5
Order Date:  07/28/2022
Certification # DB2B-4885-9788

Copyright 1981

X

3 e ' 1 f
Tran conifisd SNt LEFay Ssdich nesUts in s Fepen 0o D SUlheboated by vating | ©

whww il comfsanborn and aniefing e cerificaton rumber. Only Envieonemntal
Data Aesouces Inc. (EDR] i authoriced fo gran righis for commercal reproduction of

s by Thes Sankeom Litenry LLC, the copymght Boldes for S collection

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
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@E“"’ Certified Sanborn® Map 1950

r

Site Name:  South Park Site

Address: Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Hamburg St., & I-190. _|':-'

City, ST, ZIP: Buffalo, NY 14204

; ‘J..“ =1
Client: The LiRo Group \': " L
|

EDR Inquiry: 7067643.5

Order Date: ~ 07/28/2022 Sﬂur
Certification # DB2B-4885-9788 F‘{ M P“*ﬂ‘k
Copyright 1950 = o

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | |
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feot 150' 300' 500
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South Park Site
Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Hamburg St., & 1-190.
Buffalo, NY 14204

Inquiry Number: 7067643.5
July 28, 2022

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

EDR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050

www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 07/28/22

Site Name: Client Name:

South Park Site The LiRo Group

Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Ha 690 Delaware Avenue EDR
Buffalo, NY 14204 Buffalo, NY 14209

EDR Inquiry # 7067643.5 Contact: Amy Hewson

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by The LiRo Group were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection

includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is

authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results

can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # DB2B-4885-9788

PO # Pending
Project Phillips Lytle, LLP z
Maps Provided: s
1986 Sanborn® Library search results
Certification #: DB2B-4885-9788
1981
1950 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
1926 Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
1899 historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

1889
l/ Library of Congress
v’ University Publications of America
v’ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

The LiRo Group (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely
for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may

be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with
EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as leaal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Key

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.
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South Park Site
Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Hamburg St., & 1-190.
Buffalo, NY 14204

Inquiry Number: 7067643.5
July 28, 2022

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 07/28/22

Site Name: Client Name:

South Park Site The LiRo Group

Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Ha 690 Delaware Avenue EDR
Buffalo, NY 14204 Buffalo, NY 14209

EDR Inquiry # 7067643.5 Contact: Amy Hewson

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by The LiRo Group were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection

includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is

authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results

can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # DB2B-4885-9788

PO # Pending
Project Phillips Lytle, LLP z
Maps Provided: s
1986 Sanborn® Library search results
Certification #: DB2B-4885-9788
1981
1950 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
1926 Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
1899 historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

1889
l/ Library of Congress
v’ University Publications of America
v’ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

The LiRo Group (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely
for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may

be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with
EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as leaal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Key
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Client: The LiRo Group

EDR Inquiry: 7067643.5
Order Date:  07/28/2022
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South Park Site
Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Hamburg St., & 1-190.
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Inquiry Number: 7067643.5
July 28, 2022

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

EDR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050

www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 07/28/22

Site Name: Client Name:

South Park Site The LiRo Group

Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Ha 690 Delaware Avenue EDR
Buffalo, NY 14204 Buffalo, NY 14209

EDR Inquiry # 7067643.5 Contact: Amy Hewson

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by The LiRo Group were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection

includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is

authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results

can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # DB2B-4885-9788

PO # Pending
Project Phillips Lytle, LLP z
Maps Provided: s
1986 Sanborn® Library search results
Certification #: DB2B-4885-9788
1981
1950 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
1926 Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
1899 historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

1889
l/ Library of Congress
v’ University Publications of America
v’ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

The LiRo Group (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely
for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may

be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with
EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as leaal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Client: The LiRo Group
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Address: Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Hamburg St., & 1-190.

City, ST, ZIP: Buffalo, NY 14204
Client: The LiRo Group

EDR Inquiry: 7067643.5
Order Date:  07/28/2022
Certification # DB2B-4885-9788
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South Park Site
Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Hamburg St., & 1-190.
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July 28, 2022

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 07/28/22

Site Name: Client Name:

South Park Site The LiRo Group

Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Ha 690 Delaware Avenue EDR
Buffalo, NY 14204 Buffalo, NY 14209

EDR Inquiry # 7067643.5 Contact: Amy Hewson

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by The LiRo Group were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection

includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is

authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results

can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # DB2B-4885-9788

PO # Pending
Project Phillips Lytle, LLP z
Maps Provided: s
1986 Sanborn® Library search results
Certification #: DB2B-4885-9788
1981
1950 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
1926 Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
1899 historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

1889
l/ Library of Congress
v’ University Publications of America
v’ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

The LiRo Group (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely
for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may

be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with
EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as leaal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Key

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1899 Source Sheets
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 07/28/22

Site Name: Client Name:

South Park Site The LiRo Group

Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Ha 690 Delaware Avenue EDR
Buffalo, NY 14204 Buffalo, NY 14209

EDR Inquiry # 7067643.5 Contact: Amy Hewson

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by The LiRo Group were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection

includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is

authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results

can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # DB2B-4885-9788

PO # Pending
Project Phillips Lytle, LLP z
Maps Provided: s
1986 Sanborn® Library search results
Certification #: DB2B-4885-9788
1981
1950 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
1926 Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
1899 historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

1889
l/ Library of Congress
v’ University Publications of America
v’ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

The LiRo Group (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely
for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may

be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with
EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as leaal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Key

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1899 Source Sheets
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South Park Site
Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Hamburg St., & 1-190.
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July 28, 2022

Certified Sanborn® Map Report
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EDR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050

www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 07/28/22

Site Name: Client Name:

South Park Site The LiRo Group

Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Ha 690 Delaware Avenue EDR
Buffalo, NY 14204 Buffalo, NY 14209

EDR Inquiry # 7067643.5 Contact: Amy Hewson

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by The LiRo Group were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection

includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is

authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results

can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # DB2B-4885-9788

PO # Pending
Project Phillips Lytle, LLP z
Maps Provided: s
1986 Sanborn® Library search results
Certification #: DB2B-4885-9788
1981
1950 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
1926 Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
1899 historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

1889
l/ Library of Congress
v’ University Publications of America
v’ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

The LiRo Group (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely
for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may

be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with
EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as leaal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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South Park Site
Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Hamburg St., & 1-190.
Buffalo, NY 14204

Inquiry Number: 7067643.5
July 28, 2022

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

EDR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 07/28/22

Site Name: Client Name:

South Park Site The LiRo Group

Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Ha 690 Delaware Avenue EDR
Buffalo, NY 14204 Buffalo, NY 14209

EDR Inquiry # 7067643.5 Contact: Amy Hewson

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by The LiRo Group were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection

includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is

authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results

can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # DB2B-4885-9788

PO # Pending
Project Phillips Lytle, LLP z
Maps Provided: s
1986 Sanborn® Library search results
Certification #: DB2B-4885-9788
1981
1950 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
1926 Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
1899 historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

1889
l/ Library of Congress
v’ University Publications of America
v’ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

The LiRo Group (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely
for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may

be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with
EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as leaal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 07/28/22

Site Name: Client Name:

South Park Site The LiRo Group

Louisiana St., S. Park Ave., Ha 690 Delaware Avenue EDR
Buffalo, NY 14204 Buffalo, NY 14209

EDR Inquiry # 7067643.5 Contact: Amy Hewson

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by The LiRo Group were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection

includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is

authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results

can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # DB2B-4885-9788

PO # Pending
Project Phillips Lytle, LLP z
Maps Provided: s
1986 Sanborn® Library search results
Certification #: DB2B-4885-9788
1981
1950 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
1926 Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
1899 historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

1889
l/ Library of Congress
v’ University Publications of America
v’ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

The LiRo Group (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely
for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may

be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with
EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as leaal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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City, ST, ZIP: Buffalo, NY 14204
Client: The LiRo Group

EDR Inquiry: 7067643.5
Order Date:  07/28/2022
Certification # DB2B-4885-9788
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
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EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

LOUISIANA ST., S. PARK AVE., HAMBURG ST., & I-190.
BUFFALO, NY 14204

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 42.8725920 - 42" 52’ 21.33”
Longitude (West): 78.8608930 - 78" 51’ 39.21”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 17

UTM X (Meters): 674722.9

UTM Y (Meters): 4748671.5

Elevation: 583 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 14122106 BUFFALO SE, NY
Version Date: 2019

Northeast Map: 14122104 BUFFALO NE, NY
Version Date: 2019

Southwest Map: 14122108 BUFFALO SE OE W, NY
Version Date: 2019

Northwest Map: 14123515 BUFFALO NW, NY
Version Date: 2019

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20150528, 20150529
Source: USDA

TC7067643.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

LOUISIANA ST., S. PARK AVE., HAMBURG ST., & I-190.
BUFFALO, NY 14204

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
A1 BUFFALO MUNICIPAL HO 310 FULTON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST TP

A2 SOUTH BUFFALO CLEANE 410 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Cleaner TP

A3 SMITH EDW H FILLING 526 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Auto TP

A4 WIN MART ATLANTIC ST 418 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Auto TP

A5 BIG BASHA 418 SOUTH PARK NY Spills TP

A6 SOUTH PARK HAT CLEAN 476 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Cleaner TP

A7 COMMODORE PERRY COMP 392 PERRY STREET NY LTANKS TP

A8 MICHAELS MAX AUTO RE 385 LOUISIANA ST EDR Hist Auto TP

A9 LESTER CHAS G CLO CL 568 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Cleaner TP

A10 UST CLOSURE COMMODOR 392 PERRY ST NY Spills TP

A11 DAVIS EDW B CLO CLNR 532 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Cleaner TP

A12 BUFFALO HOUSING AUTH 386 PERRY STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills TP

A13 HELPEE SELFEE COIN L 516 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Cleaner TP

A14 WILLIAMS SELF SERV L 430 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Cleaner TP

A15 FAMILY DOLLAR #5132 438 S PARK AVE NY MANIFEST TP

A16 BUFFALO MUNICIPAL HO 380 PERRY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST TP

A17 POLE 227 222 FULTON STREET NY Spills TP

A18 BK&S LAUNDROMAT 432 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Cleaner TP

A19 COMMODORE PERRY HOME 386 PERRY STREET NY UST TP

A20 MONGRAW WM CLO CLNRS 366 PERRY ST EDR Hist Cleaner TP

A21 TRIPAR THRUWAY ACCID 350 ALABAMA ST NY Spills TP

A22 FAMILY DOLLAR #5132 438 S PARK AVE RCRA-VSQG TP

A23 BUFFALO MUNICIPAL HO 472 SOUTH PARK RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST TP

A24 CONVENIENCE STORE W/ 418 SOUTH PARK AVE. NY UST TP

A25 WIN MART LAUNDROMAT 418 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Cleaner TP

A26 BUFFALO MUNICIPAL HO 244 FULTON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST TP

A27 PERRY HOUSING BEHIND 380 PERRY ST NY Spills TP

A28 BUFFALO MUNICIPAL HO 428 PERRY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST TP

A29 BUFFALO MUNICIPAL HO 492 PERRY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST TP

B30 OIL IN ROAD LOUISIANNA & SOUTH P NY Spills Lower 2,0.000,

31 BABCOCK UTILITIES HAMBURG AND PERRY ST NY Spills Lower 10, 0.002, East
B32 NIAGARA MOHAWK A NAT  LOUISIANA ST & S PAR RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 20, 0.004, WSW
33 RA METZGER INC 1190 AT LOUISIANA NY Spills Higher 20, 0.004, NW
C34 BUFFALO MUNICIPAL HO 428 LOUISIANA ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 30, 0.006, West
35 REAR DREW FRANK CLO 281 HAMBURG ST EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 52, 0.010, ESE
B36 PIINZEL FRANK L EARA 405 PARK AVE S EDR Hist Auto Lower 61,0.012, WSW
B37 LAWSON JAS D FILLING 417 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 62, 0.012, WSW
38 ADRIAN ONE HOUR CLEA 455 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 63,0.012, SW
D39 KOENIG HERMAN FUR CL 497 PARK AVE S EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 65, 0.012, South
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Target Property Address:

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

LOUISIANA ST., S. PARK AVE., HAMBURG ST., & I-190.
BUFFALO, NY 14204

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
B40 FREDOS KAR KLINIC AU 407 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 78, 0.015, WSW
B41 SCHOOL #131 @ 4 ACAD 425 SOUTH PARK AVE NY UST Lower 79,0.015, WSW
B42 PS #4 425 SOUTH PARK NY LTANKS Lower 79, 0.015, WSW
D43 LIPPMAN SOLVIN 495 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 81, 0.015, South
D44 TIDY WASH COIN LAUND 515 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 81, 0.015, South
E45 SOUTH SIDE CLEANERS 553 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 83, 0.016, SSE
E46 SDECTOR ABRHDCLO C 573 PARKAVE S EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 86, 0.016, SE
C47 BUFFALO MUNICIPAL HO 349 PERRY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 93, 0.018, WNW
E48 ANTFREEZE SPILL SOUTH PARK & HAMBURG NY Spills Lower 98, 0.019, SE
C49 SCHIPANI RUSSELL FIL 347 PERRY ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 101, 0.019, WNW
F50 BETHLEHEM STEEL 255 HAMBURG TURNPIKE  NY Spills Lower 142, 0.027, SE
E51 SONNYS SERVICE 236 HAMBURG ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 161, 0.030, SE
G52 B MHA-KENFIELD H AREA OF NY 33 & EDIS RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 174, 0.033, WNW
G53 BUFFALO MUNICIPAL HO AREA OF NY 33 & EDIS NY MANIFEST Higher 174, 0.033, WNW
F54 LAROSE JOHN HAT CLNR 588 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 180, 0.034, SE
H55 SULLIVAN JOS GARAGE 354 LOUISIANA ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 189, 0.036, WSW
156 HENNIGAN RESIDENCE 596 SOUTH PARK AVENU  NY Spills Lower 244, 0.046, SE
57 JACKKNIFED TRACTOR T | 190 MILE 4.13 SOUT NY Spills Higher 265, 0.050, North
158 SIDWAY CLNRS CLO CLN 602 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 314, 0.059, SE
H59 MORGAN SERVICES 325 LOUISIANA ST NY CBS, NY Spills, ICIS, US AIRS, NY DRYCLEANERS Higher 319, 0.060, WSW
H60 MORGAN SERVICES, INC 325 LOUISIANA ST. NY CBS AST Higher 319, 0.060, WSW
H61 MORGAN SERVICES INC. 325 LOUISIANA ST. NY AST, NY CBS AST Higher 319, 0.060, WSW
H62 MORGAN SERVICES INC 325 LOUISIANA STREET NY UST Higher 319, 0.060, WSW
H63 MORGAN LUNEN SERVICE 325 LOUISIANA ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 319, 0.060, WSW
H64 MORGAN SERVICES 325 LOUISANA ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 319, 0.060, WSW
G65 J & JWSTRN NY GLDN 258 EAST PERRY ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 327, 0.062, WNW
66 FLIPS COLLISION SERV 226 MIAMI ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 375, 0.071, SSW
167 WESTERN NEW YORKIND 603 S PARK AVE RCRA-SQG, NY Spills, FINDS, ECHO, NY AIRS, NY... Lower 380, 0.072, SE
68 MORGAN LAUNDRY SERVI 150 MIAMI ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 421, 0.080, SW
69 SAL MAR CLEANERS 568 PERRY ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 422, 0.080, East
J70 PERMA TECK 363 HAMBURG STREET NY Spills Higher 452, 0.086, ENE
171 MANCUSO FRANKCLO CL 616 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 452, 0.086, SE
K72 NIAGARA MOHAWK ANAT  FULTON ST & RED JACK RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 457, 0.087, ESE
K73 NIAGARA MOHAWK A NAT ~ FULTON ST & RED JACK NY MANIFEST Lower 457, 0.087, ESE
L74 TIFFANY AUTO SVC AUT 279 PERRY ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 460, 0.087, WNW
75 BENES RESIDENCE 140 SIDWAY STREET NY Spills Higher 466, 0.088, SE
M76 BOBYS FRANK | TAILOR 619 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 488, 0.092, SE
N77 MOLLENBERG-BETZ 300 SCOTT STREET NY SHWS, NY HSWDS Higher 533, 0.101, NW
N78 MOLLENBER-BETZ 300 SCOTT ST SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 533, 0.101, NW
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Target Property Address:

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

LOUISIANA ST., S. PARK AVE., HAMBURG ST., & I-190.
BUFFALO, NY 14204

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
J79 BETHLEHEM STEEL 400 HAMBURG TURNPIKE  NY Spills Higher 546, 0.103, NE
M80 COMO GARAGE 625 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 557, 0.105, SE
81 PANKAIN AUG FILLING 349 S PARK AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 561, 0.106, West
m82 BLUE VAN (LP #B703FC KATHERINE STREET NY Spills Higher 574, 0.109, SE
L83 SUB STATION 41 302 PERRY STREET NY Spills Higher 601, 0.114, WNW
84 190 NORTH 190 NORTH @ HAMBURG  NY Spills Higher 652, 0.123, SSE
M85 SAFETY KLEEN FOOT OF KATHERINE ST  NY LTANKS Higher 732,0.139, SE
M86 GIBRALTAR STEEL CORP 635 SOUTH PARK AVENU  NY LTANKS, NY UST Higher 733, 0.139, SE
m87 GIBRALTAR STEEL CORP 635 S PARK AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 733, 0.139, SE
088 BUFFALO CITY OF - L LOUISIANA ST BETW CA RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 811, 0.154, NNW
89 BRINKS INCORPORATED 259 CHICAGO ST NY LTANKS, NY UST, NY Spills Lower 924, 0.175, WNW
P90 NYSDOT D256989 HAMBURG & EXCHANGE S RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 951, 0.180, NE
091 AMREX CHEMICALS INC 391 EXCHANGE ST RCRA-VSQG, US AIRS, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Lower 970, 0.184, NNW
092 STETSON CHEMICALS IN 391 EXCHANGE ST. NY AST, NY CBS AST Lower 970, 0.184, NNW
093 STETSON CHEMICALS IN 391 EXCHANGE ST. NY CBS, NY Spills Lower 970, 0.184, NNW
094 AMREX CHEMICAL COMPA 391 EXCHANGE STREET PA MANIFEST Lower 970, 0.184, NNW
95 LANIGAN FIELD HOUSE FULTON AND CHICAGO S  NY LTANKS Lower 971, 0.184, West
Q96 GRAPHIC CONTROLS A DIVISION OF THE LU NY MANIFEST Higher 983, 0.186, North
Q97 GRAPHIC CONTROLS ACQ 400 EXCHANGE ST RCRA-SQG, NJ MANIFEST Higher 983, 0.186, North
P98 ALP STEEL CORP 650 EXCHANGE ST PA MANIFEST Higher 1054, 0.200, NE
P99 ALP STEEL CORP 650 EXCHANGE ST RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 1054, 0.200, NE
100 LAMAR OUTDOOR ADVERT 289 EXCHANGE ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1129, 0.214, NW
R101 INTERNATIONAL MARINE 250 PERRY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 1163, 0.220, WNW
102 LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIO 240 SCOTT STREET NY AST Lower 1175, 0.223, WNW
103 SENECA BUFFALO CREEK 1 FULTON ST RCRA-VSQG, NY MANIFEST Lower 1292, 0.245, West
104 NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER 55 CHICAGO STREET NY Spills, NY MANIFEST Higher 1320, 0.250, WSW
S105 FARGO ELECTRIC 493-503 SENECA ST NY LTANKS Higher 1338, 0.253, NNE
S106 GRAPHIC CONTROLS 487-503 & 541-543 SE US BROWNFIELDS Higher 1344, 0.255, NNE
R107 BUFFALO CREEK CASINO 225 PERRY STREET SEMS Lower 1377, 0.261, WNW
108 49 LEDDY-SMITH/LEDDY 49 LEDDY STREET US BROWNFIELDS Higher 1405, 0.266, SE
109 COYNE INDUSTRIAL LAU 21 MOORE ST NY LTANKS, NY UST, NY AST, RCRA NonGen / NLR,... Higher 1459, 0.276, West
S110 LEON’S SERVICE 490 SENECA ST NY LTANKS, NY UST Higher 1464, 0.277, NNE
111 CITY OF BUFFALO HOUS 444 SENECA STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1508, 0.286, North
112 TYSON FOOD INC 665 PERRY ST SEMS, RCRA-SQG, US AIRS, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 1526, 0.289, East
113 500 SENECA STREET Sl 500 SENECA STREET NY ENG CONTROLS, NY INST CONTROL, NY BROWNFIELDSHigher 1531, 0.290, NNE
114 SAM’S TRUCK STOP #11 300 OHIO ST NY LTANKS, NY UST, NY AST, NY ENG CONTROLS, NY...  Lower 1534, 0.291, WSW
115 BUFFALO POLICE GARAG 341 SENECA STREET NY LTANKS, NY AST, NY Spills Higher 1560, 0.295, NNW
116 RAMCOL FIBRES INC. 226 OHIO STREET NY LTANKS, NY SWRCY, NY Spills Lower 1577, 0.299, WSW
117 592 SENECA STREET Sl 592 SENECA STREET NY BROWNFIELDS Higher 1585, 0.300, NE
7067643.2s Page 4



l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
LOUISIANA ST., S. PARK AVE., HAMBURG ST., & I-190.
BUFFALO, NY 14204

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

DIST (ft. & mi.)
DIRECTION

MAP RELATIVE
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION
118 WNY PROFESSIONAL FLO 505 HAMBURG STREET NY SWRCY Higher
119 BUFFALO POLICE-SENEC SENECA/CHICAGO STREE NY LTANKS Higher
120 BISHOP CHEMICALS & E 160 VAN RENSSELAER S NY LTANKS, NY UST Higher
121 BUFFALO AAF DEPOT NO FUDS Higher
T122 FRANKLIN TRUCKING 212 OHIO STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower
T123 NFTA TRAIN TERMINAL 164 OHIO AT MICHIGAN NY LTANKS Lower
124 399 OHIO STREET SITE 399 OHIO STREET NY ENG CONTROLS, NY INST CONTROL, NY BROWNFIELDSLower
125 SILOS AT ELK STREET 50 ELK STREET NY ENG CONTROLS, NY INST CONTROL, NY BROWNFIELDSHigher
126 SENECA INDUSTRIAL CE 701 SENECA STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher
127 GRAPHIC CONTROLS 189 VAN RENSSELAER S~ NY LTANKS, NY Spills, RCRA NonGen / NLR, US AIRS,... Higher
128 MOTORWAYS 175 KATHERINE STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower
129 WEST RIVER TRUCKING 333 GANSON ST NY SWF/LF, NY SWTIRE, RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY... Lower
130 LCO BUILDING LLC 726 EXCHANGE ST. NY LTANKS, NY TANKS, NY COOLING TOWERS Higher
131 BUFFALO SCHOOL #6 HICKORY ST. @ S. DIV NY LTANKS Higher
U132 31 COLUMBIA FUEL OIL 31 COLUMBIA STREET NY LTANKS Higher
U133 NICHOLSON & HALL COR 41 COLUMBIA ST RCRA-VSQG, NY LTANKS, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher
134 SANDORO VACANT BUILD 263 MICHIGAN AVE NY LTANKS Higher
135 MESSER LLC 101 KATHERINE ST RCRA-VSQG, NY LTANKS, PADS Lower
V136 BUFFALO FIRE HOUSE # SENECA AND SWAN STRE NY LTANKS Higher
137 W J TAYLOR INTERNATI 131 ROSEVILLE NY LTANKS, NY UST Higher
V138 BUFFALO FIRE HOUSE # SENECA AND SWAN STRE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher
W139 441 OHIO STREET SITE 9 SOUTH STREET NY ENG CONTROLS, NY INST CONTROL, NY BROWNFIELDSLower
140 LEHIGH INDUSTRIAL PA 31 SOUTH ST NY SHWS, NY SWF/LF, NY ENG CONTROLS, NY INST... Lower
W141 GREAT LAKES PAPER FI 441 OHIO STREET NY SWRCY, NY Spills Lower
142 BETHLEHEM SHIP BLDNG FUDS Higher
143 189 TONAWANDA ST COR 51 PERRY ST CORRACTS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, 2020 COR ACTION Higher
144 HANNA FURNACE, DIV. NY DEL SHWS Higher
145 BOOTH OIL CO INC 30 KATHERINE ST CORRACTS, RCRA-LQG, PADS Higher
146 BUFFALO COLOR - DEEP 1037 SOUTH PARK AVEN  NY SHWS Higher
X147 BUFFALO COLOR CORP - 100 LEE ST NY MOSF, NY CBS, NY DEL SHWS, NY Spills, NY AIRS,... Higher
X148 BUFFALO COLOR CORP L 100 LEE ST CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-LQG, US INST CONTROLS,. Higher
X149 ALLIED CHEMICAL, IND 55 LEE STREET SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, RAATS,..Higher
X150 PVS CHEMICAL SOLUTIO 55 LEE ST CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-LQG, NY AST, RAATS,... Higher
X151 PVS CHEMICAL SOLUTIO 55 LEE ST NY SHWS, NY LTANKS, NY CBS, NY CBS AST, NY Spills,...  Higher
152 HONEYWELL INC 20 PEABODY STREET CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-LQG, NY LTANKS, NY CBS,.Higher
153 BUFFALO TIN PLATING 194 OAK ST CORRACTS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher
154 KELLY ISLAND 724 OHIO STREET NY SHWS Higher
7067643.2s

1602, 0.303, NE
1683, 0.319, NNW
1713, 0.324, ENE
1755, 0.332, ENE
1759, 0.333, West
1789, 0.339, West
1799, 0.341, SW
1825, 0.346, ESE
1913, 0.362, ENE
1926, 0.365, ENE
2089, 0.396, SSE
2110, 0.400, WSW
2194, 0.416, ENE
2215, 0.420, North
2284, 0.433, West
2307, 0.437, West
2312, 0.438, NW
2372, 0.449, SSE
2394, 0.453, ENE
2414, 0.457, East
2437, 0.462, ENE
2489, 0.471, SSW
2536, 0.480, SSW
2564, 0.486, SSW
3467, 0.657, NNW
3568, 0.676, WNW
3746, 0.709, South
4150, 0.786, South
4451, 0.843, SE
4539, 0.860, ESE
45309, 0.860, ESE
4640, 0.879, ESE
4696, 0.889, ESE
4696, 0.889, ESE
4968, 0.941, ESE
5035, 0.954, NNW
5138, 0.973, SSW
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
BUFFALO MUNICIPAL HO RCRA NonGen / NLR NYD986875888
310 FULTON ST EPA ID:: NYD986875888
BUFFALO, NY 14222

FINDS

Registry ID:: 110004438109

ECHO

Registry ID: 110004438109

NY MANIFEST

EPA ID: NYD986875888
SOUTH BUFFALO CLEANE EDR Hist Cleaner N/A
410 S PARK AVE
BUFFALO, NY 14204
SMITH EDW H FILLING EDR Hist Auto N/A
526 S PARK AVE
BUFFALO, NY
WIN MART ATLANTIC ST EDR Hist Auto N/A
418 S PARK AVE
BUFFALO, NY 14204
BIG BASHA NY Spills N/A
418 SOUTH PARK Spill Number/Closed Date: 0275437 / 2002-12-09
BUFFALO, NY Site ID: 152951

Spill Date: 2002-11-24
SOUTH PARK HAT CLEAN EDR Hist Cleaner N/A
476 S PARK AVE
BUFFALO, NY
COMMODORE PERRY COMP NY LTANKS N/A
392 PERRY STREET Spill Number/Closed Date: 9304172 / 1995-06-29
BUFFALO, NY Site ID: 98592

Spill Date: 1993-07-01
MICHAELS MAX AUTO RE EDR Hist Auto N/A
385 LOUISIANA ST
BUFFALO, NY
LESTER CHAS G CLO CL EDR Hist Cleaner N/A

568 S PARK AVE
BUFFALO, NY

TC7067643.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6
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UST CLOSURE COMMODOR

392 PERRY ST
BUFFALO, NY

DAVIS EDW B CLO CLNR
532 S PARK AVE
BUFFALO, NY

BUFFALO HOUSING AUTH
386 PERRY STREET
BUFFALO, NY

HELPEE SELFEE COIN L
516 S PARK AVE
BUFFALO, NY 14204

WILLIAMS SELF SERV L
430 S PARK AVE
BUFFALO, NY

FAMILY DOLLAR #5132
438 S PARK AVE
BUFFALO, NY 14204

BUFFALO MUNICIPAL HO
380 PERRY ST
BUFFALO, NY 14204

POLE 227
222 FULTON STREET
BUFFALO, NY

NY Spills

Spill Number/Closed Date: 1510301 / 2017-09-06
Site ID: 520969

Spill Date: 2016-01-19

EDR Hist Cleaner

NY LTANKS

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0805442 / 2009-01-06
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8710146 / 1988-06-09
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8800864 / 1988-05-02
Site ID: 402540

Site ID: 71409

Site ID: 71410

Spill Date: 2008-08-11

Spill Date: 1988-03-03

Spill Date: 1988-04-27

NY Spills

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9512973 / 1996-12-01
Site ID: 72702

Spill Date: 1996-01-17

EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR Hist Cleaner

NY MANIFEST
EPA ID: NYR000211318

RCRA NonGen / NLR
EPA ID:: NYD986874055

FINDS
Registry ID:: 110004437681

ECHO
Registry ID: 110004437681

NY MANIFEST
EPA ID: NYD986874055

NY Spills

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NYD986874055

N/A
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BK&S LAUNDROMAT
432 S PARK AVE
BUFFALO, NY

COMMODORE PERRY HOME

386 PERRY STREET
BUFFALO, NY 14204

MONGRAW WM CLO CLNRS
366 PERRY ST
BUFFALO, NY

TRIPAR THRUWAY ACCID
350 ALABAMA ST
BUFFALO, NY

FAMILY DOLLAR #5132
438 S PARK AVE
BUFFALO, NY 14204

BUFFALO MUNICIPAL HO
472 SOUTH PARK
BUFFALO, NY 14222

CONVENIENCE STORE W/
418 SOUTH PARK AVE.
BUFFALO, NY 14204

WIN MART LAUNDROMAT
418 S PARK AVE
BUFFALO, NY 14204

BUFFALO MUNICIPAL HO
244 FULTON ST
BUFFALO, NY 14202

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0600269 / 2007-01-05
Site ID: 362240
Spill Date: 2006-04-08

EDR Hist Cleaner N/A

NY UST N/A
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022

EDR Hist Cleaner N/A

NY Spills N/A
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0706448 / 2007-11-06

Site ID: 386967

Spill Date: 2007-09-09

RCRA-VSQG NYR000211318
EPA ID:: NYR000211318

RCRA NonGen / NLR NYD986875912
EPA ID:: NYD986875912

NY MANIFEST
EPA ID: NYD986875912

NY UST N/A
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022

EDR Hist Cleaner N/A

RCRA NonGen / NLR NYD986875870
EPA ID:: NYD986875870

FINDS
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Registry ID:: 110004438092

ECHO
Registry ID: 110004438092

NY MANIFEST
EPA ID: NYD986875870

PERRY HOUSING NY Spills N/A
BEHIND 380 PERRY ST Spill Number/Closed Date: 0750261 / 2007-05-22
BUFFALO, NY Site ID: 381616

Spill Date: 2007-05-17

BUFFALO MUNICIPAL HO RCRA NonGen / NLR NYD986875904

428 PERRY ST EPA ID:: NYD986875904
BUFFALO, NY 14222
FINDS

Registry ID:: 110004438127

ECHO
Registry ID: 110004438127

NY MANIFEST
EPA ID: NYD986875904

BUFFALO MUNICIPAL HO RCRA NonGen / NLR NYD986875920

492 PERRY ST EPA ID:: NYD986875920
BUFFALO, NY 14222
FINDS

Registry ID:: 110004438145

ECHO
Registry ID: 110004438145

NY MANIFEST
EPA ID: NYD986875920

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites

TC7067643.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 9
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NPLLIENS _________________. Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List

ERNS. . Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

INDIAN LUST_____ .. .. _. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

NY HIST LTANKS___________. Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMAUST. ____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing
NYCBSUST. . ... Chemical Bulk Storage Database

NY MOSFUST______________. Major Oil Storage Facilities Database

NY MOSF AST._____________. Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
NYRESDECL _____________. Restrictive Declarations Listing

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
NYVCP. .. Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
INDIAN VCP_____ ... Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

NYERP._____ .. Environmental Restoration Program Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIANODI.____ .. ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
oDl Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION9._________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
USHISTCDL. ______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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USCDL .. .. National Clandestine Laboratory Register
NY PFAS.___ . PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

NY HISTUST. ... ___. Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
NYHISTAST. _______________ Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

Local Land Records

NY LIENS. ... Spill Liens Information
LIENS 2. .. CERCLA Lien Information

HMIRS _____ .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
NY Hist Spills________________. SPILLS Database

NY SPILLS90._._____________ SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

NY SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

DOD. ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

TSCA . Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.____ .. Records Of Decision

RMP. .. Risk Management Plans

PRP. ... Potentially Responsible Parties

FTTS . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE._.___.___.____. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA .. _______. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER_______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO__________ . _____. Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT.__________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV.____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP._____ Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA . Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USMINES. . ________________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

DOCKETHWC______________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

NY COALASH._____________. Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

NY E DESIGNATION._______. E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING

NY VAPOR REOPENED._____. Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List

NYUIC ... Underground Injection Control Wells

NYLEAD_ _____ ... Lead-based Paint Testing Results

TC7067643.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 11



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

MINESMRDS_______________. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDRMGP_____ .. __ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

NY RGAHWS._____ . _. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
NYRGALF ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/27/2022 has revealed that there are 2
SEMS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

TYSON FOOD INC 665 PERRY ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.289 mi.) 112 321
Site ID: 0206625
EPA Id: NYD986971158

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

BUFFALO CREEK CASINO 225 PERRY STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.261 mi.) R107 291
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Site ID: 0206026
EPA Id: NYN000206026

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a

given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential

NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/27/2022 has revealed that there
is 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MOLLENBER-BETZ
Site ID: 0201392
EPA Id: NYD002109981

300 SCOTT ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) N78 136

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/20/2022 has revealed that there are 7
CORRACTS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

189 TONAWANDA ST COR 51 PERRY ST WNW 1/2 -1 (0.676 mi.) 143 637
EPA ID:: NYD980526818

BOOTH OIL CO INC 30 KATHERINE ST S 1/2-1(0.786 mi.) 145 648

BUFFALO COLOR CORP L 100 LEE ST ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.860 mi.) X148 706
EPA ID:: NYD080335052

ALLIED CHEMICAL, IND 55 LEE STREET ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.879 mi.) X149 860
EPA ID:: NYD001863372

PVS CHEMICAL SOLUTIO 55 LEE ST ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.889 mi.) X150 874
EPA ID:: NYD980534390

HONEYWELL INC 20 PEABODY STREET ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.941 mi.) 152 1186
EPA ID:: NYD000632315

BUFFALO TIN PLATING 194 OAK ST NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.954 mi.) 153 1388
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EPA ID:: NYD002109452

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/20/2022 has revealed that there are 2
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

GRAPHIC CONTROLS ACQ 400 EXCHANGE ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) Q97 202
EPA ID:: NYR000092882

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

WESTERN NEW YORK IND 603 S PARK AVE SE 0-1/8 (0.072 mi.) 167 117
EPA ID:: NYD136269792

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small

quantity generators (VSQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely

hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/20/2022 has revealed that there are
4 RCRA-VSQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MOLLENBER-BETZ 300 SCOTT ST NW O - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) N78 136
EPA ID:: NYD002109981

ALP STEEL CORP 650 EXCHANGE ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) P99 238

EPA ID:: NYD986912491

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

AMREX CHEMICALS INC 391 EXCHANGE ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) 091 179
EPA ID:: NYD071484596

SENECA BUFFALO CREEK 1 FULTON ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) 103 260

EPA ID:: NYR000157982

TC7067643.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 14



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

NY SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Conservation’s Inactive
Hazardous waste Disposal Sites in New York State.

A review of the NY SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/08/2022 has revealed that there are 5
NY SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MOLLENBERG-BETZ 300 SCOTT STREET NW O - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) N77 133
Site Code: 56563

BUFFALO COLOR - DEEP 1037 SOUTH PARK AVEN SE 1/2-1(0.843 mi.) 146 680
Site Code: 58348

PVS CHEMICAL SOLUTIO 55 LEE ST ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.889 mi.) X151 1076

Site Code: 56543
Class Code: Significant threat to the public health or environment - action required.

KELLY ISLAND 724 OHIO STREET SSW 1/2-1(0.973 mi.) 154 1396
Site Code: 56606

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

LEHIGH INDUSTRIAL PA 31 SOUTH ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 140 618
Site Code: 58198
Class Code: Site is properly closed - requires continued management.

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities
NY SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the list.

A review of the NY SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/29/2022 has revealed that there are
2 NY SWF/LF sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
WEST RIVER TRUCKING 333 GANSON ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.400 mi.) 129 554
LEHIGH INDUSTRIAL PA 31 SOUTH ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 140 618

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

NY LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking
underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

A review of the NY LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2022 has revealed that there are
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28 NY LTANKS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SAFETY KLEEN FOOT OF KATHERINE ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) M85 155
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9408523 / 1994-12-12
Site ID: 231074
Spill Date: 1994-09-26

GIBRALTAR STEEL CORP 635 SOUTH PARK AVENU SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) M86 156
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9208402 / 1992-10-19
Site ID: 231814
Spill Date: 1992-08-22

FARGO ELECTRIC 493-503 SENECA ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.253 mi.) S105 268
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0275500 / 2003-05-01
Site ID: 209278
Spill Date: 2002-12-01

COYNE INDUSTRIAL LAU 21 MOORE ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.276 mi.) 109 294
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9875278 / 1999-07-22
Site ID: 177637
Spill Date: 1998-12-10

LEON’S SERVICE 490 SENECA ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.)  S110 312
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8710277 / 1988-05-16
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9609364 / 1997-09-29
Site ID: 200031
Site ID: 200032
Spill Date: 1988-03-08
Spill Date: 1996-10-26

CITY OF BUFFALO HOUS 444 SENECA STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.) 111 319
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9975514 / 2000-01-14
Site ID: 216705
Spill Date: 1999-11-12

BUFFALO POLICE GARAG 341 SENECA STREET NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.295 mi.) 115 449
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9911425 / 2000-01-10
Site ID: 218912
Spill Date: 1999-12-30

BUFFALO POLICE-SENEC SENECA/CHICAGO STREE ~ NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.319 mi.) 119 463
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8908800 / 2000-12-01
Site ID: 321017
Spill Date: 1989-12-06

BISHOP CHEMICALS & E 160 VAN RENSSELAER S ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.324 mi.) 120 466
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9200249 / 1993-04-29
Site ID: 194444
Spill Date: 1992-04-01

SENECA INDUSTRIAL CE 701 SENECA STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.362 mi.) 126 524
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9204279 / 1992-11-09
Site ID: 279589
Spill Date: 1992-07-01

GRAPHIC CONTROLS 189 VAN RENSSELAER S ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.365 mi.) 127 528

~

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9009691 / 1991-08-26
Site ID: 115349
Spill Date: 1990-12-06
LCO BUILDING LLC 726 EXCHANGE ST. ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) 130 560
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Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 253016
Spill Date: 2004-08-25

BUFFALO SCHOOL #6

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 349570
Spill Date: 2005-07-20

31 COLUMBIA FUEL OIL

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 159720
Spill Date: 1994-09-01

NICHOLSON & HALL COR

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 322836
Spill Date: 1986-04-29

SANDORO VACANT BUILD

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 285202
Spill Date: 1999-12-28

BUFFALO FIRE HOUSE #

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 202626
Spill Date: 1999-11-22

W J TAYLOR INTERNATI

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 251160
Spill Date: 1994-04-01

BUFFALO FIRE HOUSE #

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 202627
Spill Date: 1999-11-23

Lower Elevation

PS #4

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 369542
Spill Date: 2006-08-28

BRINKS INCORPORATED

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 84867

Site ID: 297179

Spill Date: 1989-07-12
Spill Date: 1986-04-16

LANIGAN FIELD HOUSE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 182104
Spill Date: 2000-05-30

SAM’'S TRUCK STOP #11

Spill Number/Closed Date:

0475260

0550673

9408231

8600714

9911486

9910189

9400832

9910197

0650887

8903707
8600418

0002513

9009917

~

-~

~

~

-~

~

~

-~

-~

~

~

-~

2005-04-04

HICKORY ST. @ S. DIV
2005-09-07

31 COLUMBIA STREET
1994-10-03

41 COLUMBIA ST
1986-08-05

263 MICHIGAN AVE
2000-07-06

SENECA AND SWAN STRE
1999-11-23

131 ROSEVILLE
1994-06-13

SENECA AND SWAN STRE
2000-01-05

Address

425 SOUTH PARK
2007-02-21

259 CHICAGO ST
1991-02-20
1986-06-10

FULTON AND CHICAGO S
2000-11-29

300 OHIO ST
1991-07-24

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) 131 563
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.433 mi.) U132 565
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.437 mi.) U133 566
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) 134 574
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) V136 585
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.457 mi.) 137 587
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.462 mi.) V138 590
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) B42 81
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) 89 169
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) 95 199
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.) 114 376
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9104400 / 1996-09-24

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9110763 / 1992-07-09

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9302663 / 1993-08-09

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9510010 / 1997-01-22
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Site ID: 184256

Site ID: 184257

Site ID: 184258

Site ID: 184259

Site ID: 184261

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Spill Date: 1990-12-12

Spill Date: 1991-07-24

Spill Date: 1992-01-15

Spill Date: 1993-05-27

Spill Date: 1995-11-11

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

RAMCOL FIBRES INC. 226 OHIO STREET WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.299 mi.) 116 456
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9309288 / 1994-10-17
Site ID: 192800
Spill Date: 1993-10-30

FRANKLIN TRUCKING 212 OHIO STREET W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.333 mi.) T122 470
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9307816 / 1996-05-24
Site ID: 108705
Spill Date: 1993-09-24

NFTA TRAIN TERMINAL 164 OHIO AT MICHIGAN W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.) T123 473
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9512605 / 1996-09-25
Site ID: 191168
Spill Date: 1995-12-20

MOTORWAYS 175 KATHERINE STREET SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.396 mi.) 128 550
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9508208 / 1997-02-03
Site ID: 234148
Spill Date: 1995-10-02

MESSER LLC 101 KATHERINE ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.449 mi.) 135 575
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8604853 / 1986-11-12
Site ID: 294352
Spill Date: 1986-10-29

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

NY UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

A review of the NY UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 NY UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MORGAN SERVICES INC 325 LOUISIANA STREET WSW 0 -1/8 (0.060 mi.) H62 107
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022

GIBRALTAR STEEL CORP 635 SOUTH PARK AVENU SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) M86 156

Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SCHOOL #131 @ 4 ACAD 425 SOUTH PARK AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) B41 78
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022
BRINKS INCORPORATED 259 CHICAGO ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) 89 169
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022
NY CBS: These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities
of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size
A review of the NY CBS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/21/2022 has revealed that there are 2
NY CBS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
MORGAN SERVICES 325 LOUISIANA ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) H59 98
Facility Status: Active
Facility Status: Unregulated/Closed
CBS Number: 9-000270
CBS Number: 9-000003
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
STETSON CHEMICALS IN 391 EXCHANGE ST. NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) 093 196
Facility Status: Unregulated/Closed
CBS Number: 9-000139
NY AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.
A review of the NY AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 NY AST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
MORGAN SERVICES INC. 325 LOUISIANA ST. WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) H61 104
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022
Facility 1d: 9-000003
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
STETSON CHEMICALS IN 391 EXCHANGE ST. NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) 092 192
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022
Facility I1d: 9-000139
LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIO 240 SCOTT STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 102 258

Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022
Facility 1d: 9-601134
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

NY CBS AST: Chemical Bulk Storage Database. Registration data collected as required by 6 NYCRR Part
596. It includes facilities storing hazardous substances listed in 6 NYCRR Part 597, in aboveground tanks
with capacities of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size. Includes facilities
registered (and closed) since effective date of CBS regulations (July 15, 1988) through the date request is
processed.

A review of the NY CBS AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there are
3 NY CBS AST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MORGAN SERVICES, INC 325 LOUISIANA ST. WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) H60 102
Facility Status: 1
Facility Status: 1
CBS Number: 9-000270

MORGAN SERVICES INC. 325 LOUISIANA ST. WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) H61 104
Facility Status: 2
Facility Status: 1
CBS Number: 9-000003

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

STETSON CHEMICALS IN 391 EXCHANGE ST. NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) 092 192
Facility Status: 1
Facility Status: 1
CBS Number: 9-000139

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
NY ENG CONTROLS: Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.

A review of the NY ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/08/2022 has revealed that
there are 6 NY ENG CONTROLS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

500 SENECA STREET SI 500 SENECA STREET NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.) 113 345
Site Code: 478623

SILOS AT ELK STREET 50 ELK STREET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) 125 500
Site Code: 533076

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SAM'S TRUCK STOP #11 300 OHIO ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.) 114 376
Site Code: 451883

399 OHIO STREET SITE 399 OHIO STREET SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) 124 475
Site Code: 494341

441 OHIO STREET SITE 9 SOUTH STREET SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.471 mi.) W139 593
Site Code: 491163

LEHIGH INDUSTRIAL PA 31 SOUTH ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 140 618

Site Code: 58198
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Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

A review of the NY INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/08/2022 has revealed that
there are 6 NY INST CONTROL sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

500 SENECA STREET Sl
Site Code: 478623

SILOS AT ELK STREET
Site Code: 533076

Lower Elevation

SAM’'S TRUCK STOP #11
Site Code: 451883

399 OHIO STREET SITE
Site Code: 494341

441 OHIO STREET SITE
Site Code: 491163

LEHIGH INDUSTRIAL PA
Site Code: 58198

Address

500 SENECA STREET

50 ELK STREET

Address

300 OHIO ST
399 OHIO STREET
9 SOUTH STREET

31 SOUTH ST

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
NY BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site List

Direction / Distance Map ID Page
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.) 113 345
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) 125 500
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.) 114 376
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) 124 475
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.471 mi.) W139 593
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 140 618

A review of the NY BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/08/2022 has revealed that there
are 6 NY BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

500 SENECA STREET SI
Site Code: 478623

592 SENECA STREET SI
Site Code: 617404

SILOS AT ELK STREET
Site Code: 533076

Lower Elevation

SAM’'S TRUCK STOP #11
Site Code: 451883

399 OHIO STREET SITE
Site Code: 494341

441 OHIO STREET SITE
Site Code: 491163

Address

500 SENECA STREET

592 SENECA STREET

50 ELK STREET

Address

300 OHIO ST
399 OHIO STREET

9 SOUTH STREET

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.) 113 345
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.300 mi.) 117 460
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) 125 500
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.) 114 376
SW 1/4-1/2 (0.341 mi.) 124 475
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.471 mi.) W139 593
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/23/2022 has revealed that there
are 2 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

GRAPHIC CONTROLS 487-503 & 541-543 SE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.)  S106 269
ACRES property ID: 28102
Cleanup Completion Date: -
Cleanup Completion Date: 9/26/2003

49 LEDDY-SMITH/LEDDY 49 LEDDY STREET SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) 108 291
ACRES property ID: 13156
Cleanup Completion Date: -

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

NY SWTIRE: Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List from the Department of Environmental
Conservation.

A review of the NY SWTIRE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/27/2018 has revealed that there is 1
NY SWTIRE site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

WEST RIVER TRUCKING 333 GANSON ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.400 mi.) 129 554

Registered Recycling Facility List from the Department of Environmental Conservation.

A review of the NY SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/29/2022 has revealed that there are 3
NY SWRCY sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.